
G.P.O. Box 2902 
San Juan, P.R. 00936 
15 October 1984 

FOI-Privacy Acts Section 
Records Management Division 
Federal Bureau of Investigat10n 
J. Edgar Hoover Building 
Washington D.C. 20535 

Dear S1r: 

This is.a request under the Freedom of Information Act as amended (5 U.S.C. Section 
552) in conjunction with the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. Section 552a). I wish to obtain 
access to and a copy of al1 documents retrievable in a search for files listed 
under 
files. 

my name. Please advice me if my name is contained 
. 

in other "See Reference" 

Name : Antonio Poo 
A.K.A: Antonio Poo Bencomo 
D.O.B: December 5, 1928 
P.O.B: Havana, Cuba 
S.S.N: ... 111 

This request includes, but is not limited to the fo1lowing: FBI San Juan Office 
document (185-67) dated 26 June 1979, which 1 be1ieve contains my name. 

If all or any part of my request is denied, p1ease 1ist the specific exemption(s) 
which 1s (are) be1ng claimed to witho1d information. If you determine that some 
portions of the requested material are exempt, 1 wi11 expect, as the FOI-Privacy 
Acts prov1de, that you wi11 provide me with the remaining non-exempt portions. 1 
reserve the right to appeal any decision to withold information and expect that you 
will 1ist the addres$ and office where such an appeal can be sent. 

As provided in the FOI-Privacy Acts, 1 wi11 expect to receive a rep1y within ten 
working days. 

Sincer..eJ.v you ~ 

Ú
~·J 

~~ 

ntonio Poo 

ú..4fc4.rd ~: 133..) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this LL:.. of October 1984. 

~;CA1#
 

~~""c~a.IIIIWo- /+~1é 



u.s. DepartmelltofJustlce 

Federal Bureau oí Investigation 

In Reply, PI.a•• R.f., to 

File No. General Post Offic~ Box BT 
~an Juan. Puerto Rico 009J6 

uctober 23. 19~4 

Mr. Antonio Poo :Bencomo
 
GPO Box 2902
 
San Juan. Puerto Rico 00936
 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

We acknowledge receipt of your Freedom of 
Information - Privacy Act request dated October 15. 19ti4. 

A search of the indices to the ~entral Records 
System oí the San Juan Otfice oí the Federal Bureau ot . 
Invescigation has been conducted ln order to determine 
if any documents were mainta~ned herein regaroing your 
persono We have GisCOVered several references sim~lar 

to your name. 

We W1..ll review t:he.se records 1.:0 see ir any
 
are identifiable wtth you.
 

We will conmunicate with you at the earliest 
possible momento Your pati-ence and cooperation will be 
much appreciated. 

Very truly yours. 

~p;4 

Richard W. Held 
Special Agent in Charge 



---

3 :i. OCT 1984 

Antonio POO 
G.P.O. Box 2902
 
San Juan, PR 00936
 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

Your 1etter of 15 October 1984 requesting documents under 
the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act has been 
received in the office of the Information and Privacy 
Coordinator. Our analysts will review your request, and we 
wi11 be in touch with you and advise of any prob1ems we have 
encountered, or whether we can search for documents without any 
additional information. 

Your request has been assigned Reference No. F84-1200 for 
identification purposes. 

Sincere1y, 
, 'í /' ,,/ / ,; 
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John H. wrigh¿ I 

Information and Privacy Coordinator 

-.. ~.-.. - ~ .__._. ~,._.~-- - -~. - ._.------,------_._-~---_. __. -~-_._"_._._-----+.'."'---- ­
In-:-ormatioi1 & P'dvacy Coordinator 
PoGo Box 1925 '. 
Washington, DC 20013 --=_.------J ,'~:~.~:-;;'
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Antonio Poo 
GoPoOo Box 2902 
San Juan, PR 00936 
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u.S. Department ofJustice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

In Reply, Please Refer to Post Office Box 592418 
File Ho. 190-712 Miami International Airport 

Miami, Florida 33159 

November 1, 1984 

Mr. Antonio POO 
G.P.O. Box 2902 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information­
Privacy Act request dated October 15. 1984, received by the Miami 
Office October 19, 1984. 

A search of the indices to the Central Records System 
of the Miami Office disclosed references to names similar to yours. 
However, since we have not yet had time to retrieve and review 
these records, we do not know at this point whether or noto the 
indicated records are identifiable with you. 

Please be advised that we are making every effort to 
expedite the research, processing, and release of documents to 
each requester. However, due to the volume of requests being 
processed by our office, you may anticipate sorne delay. I can 
assure you that your request is being handled as equitabl~ as 
possible and any releasable records will be made available at the 
earliest possible date. 

Your patience and cooperation will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

JOSEPH V. CORLESS 
Special Agent in Charge 

BY:,~/ j/ / r¡ ¡JI
1I )A~Lt,¿- L-- (V-crVlL. 

WILLIAM G. DOLDE 
Principal Legal Advisor 



Centrallntelligence Agency 

" ..~ v;i' 
~,~j 

..... ,."'...;// 

Washington. D. e 20505 

19 NOV 1984Antonio POO 
G. P. O. Box 2902 
San Juan, P. R. 00936 

De~r Mr. Poo: 

This is in regard to your 15 October 1984 Freedom of Information 
Act (FOlA) request for information concerning yourself. 

Por your information, the FOIA authorizes federal agencies 
to collect fees for records services. We are enclosing, there­
fore, a fee schedule for your guidance. You will note that we 
charge search fees, including computer time where indices are 
computerized, and copying costs for releasable documents. 

In accordance with section (e> of the schedule, search fees 
are assessable even if no records are found or, if found, we 
determine that they are not releasable. This means you will be 
charged even if our search results are negative or if it is 
determined that no information is releasable under the 'FOlA. 

Before we can begin any processing of your cequest, we must 
receive your commitment to pay all fees incurred and under the 
conditions stated aboye. The search fees for each item in a 
request are usually about $100; a more precise fee estimate for 
your particular request can be obtained if you wish. 

However, if you are a united states Citizen or a permanent 
resident alien you are eligible to apply under the Privacy Act 
of 1974. ~be privacy Act provides that no search fees are to 
be charged; in addition, the CIA does not charge for duplication 
of relea.able material under the privacy Act. 

In sumaary, if you are not a U.S. citizen or a permanent 
resident alien we will need your commitment to pay all search 
fees. Or, if you are a citizen or a permanent resident alíen, 
we require your notarized statement attesting to that fact. 

Sincerely, 

Informa 

Enclosure 



74920 Federal Register ¿Vol. 45, No. 221 / Thursday, November 1:3, 1980/ Rules and Regulations 

CENTRAL INTEWGENCE AGENCY 

32 CFR Part 1900 

Public Aee... to Docum.nh and 
Record. and DoclaMiflCGtion 
Requfttl 

AGENCY: Central InleIligence Agency.
 
ACTION: Final rule.
 

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 13, 1980.
 

§ 1900.25 fMI for record. MrVic••.
 

(a) Search and duplication fees shaIl be 
charged according to the schedule set forth 
in paragraph (e) of this section for serviees 
rendered in respondina to requesls for 
Agency records under this part. Records 
shall be furnished without charge or at a 
redueed rate whenever lhe Coordinator 
determines that a waiver or reduction of 
lhe charge is in lhe public interest because 
furnishing the information can be consid­
ered as primarily benefiting the general 
1mblie. Thus, the Coordinator shall deter­
mine the existence and extent of any identi­
fiable benefit which would result from 
fIIrnishing the reqlIested informabon and 
ht, shall consider the foIlowing factors in 
making lhis determination: 

(1) The public or private character of the 
information 5Ought; 

(2) The privale interest of the requester; 
(3) The numbers of lhe pubJic to be 

benefited; 
(4) The significance of the benefit lo lhe 

public; 
(5) The usefulness of the information to 

the publie; and 
(6) The Quantity of similar or dupJicative 

information already in the public domain. 
In no case will the assessment of fees be 
utilized as an obstacle to the disclosure of 
the reQuested information. The Coordina­
tor may aJ50 waive or reduce the charge 
whenever he determines that the interest of 
the government would be served thereby. 
Fees shall not be charged where lhey would 
amount, in lhe aggregate, for a request, or a 
series of related requests, to less than $6. 
Denials of requests for fee waivers may be 
appealed by wriling lo the Executive Seere­
lary of lhe Information Review Committee, 
via the Coordinator. 

(b) In order lo prolecl Ihe relluesler and 
Ihe Agency from large, unexpecled fet's, 
when it is anticipaled Ihal Ihe charges will 
amounl lo more lhan $25, lhe processing of 
11.1' requesl shall be suspended 1I111il lhe 
requester indicates his willingness lo payo 
The requesler shaH be nolified and asked 
for his commilmenl lo pay aH reasollabJt, 
seareh and dupJicalion fees. Al his oplion, 
lhe requesler may indicale in advallce a 
dollar Iimilabon 'lo the fees. In sudl an 
evenl, Ihe Coordinalor shall inilialt' a 
search of lhe syslem or syslems of records 
deemed mosl likely to produce relevanl 
records, inslructing Ihe syslem managers lo 
discontinue lhe search as soon as Ihe slillll­
lated amounl has been expended. Where 
an advance limil has nol been sli[llllalf't!, 
the Coordinalt>r may, al his discretion ur al 
the behesl of the reqUeSler, compile an 
eslimale of Ihe search fees JikeJy lo be 
ineurred in processing a retluesl, or of sllch 
portion Iht'reuf as can readily be estilllaled. 
The requesler shall be promplly lIotificd 01' 
lhe amount and be asked lo approve ib 
expendilure. In those cases where Ihe Coor­
dinalor estimales lhal lhe fees will be sllb­
slantiaJ, an advance de(losil of ,'jO pen·t'nl 
uf lhe eslimaled fees will be retlllired; in 
Ihose cases where lhere is reasonable evi­
denee lhal Ihe requesler may possibly fail 
lo pay the fees which would be accrued by 
processing his retluesl, an advanct' del)osit 
of 100 pereent of Ihe t'slimated ft'es will be 
required. The nolice ur relluesl for an 
advance deposit shall exlend an offer lo lhe 
requesler whereby he is afforded an oppor­
tunily lo revise Ihe requesl in a manner 
calulaled lo reduce Ihe fees. Dispalch of 
such a noliee or requesl shall suspend Ihe 
running of Ihe period for response by lhe 
Agency until a reply is received from tite 
requester. 

(e) The schedule uf lees for services 
performed in responding lo relluesls for 
Ageney reeords is eSlablished as foJlows: 

(1) For eaeh one quarter hour, or fraclion 
thereof, spenl by clerical personnel in 
searching for a record, $1.50; 

(2) For each one quarler hour, ur fraclion 
Ihereof, spenl by professiunal personnel in 
searching for a record, $3.50; 

(3) For each on-Iine compuler search, 
$1 U)(); 

(4) For each off-line (balch) compUler 
search of Cenlral Reference files, $27.(){); 

(5) For aJl other off-line compuler 
sear~'hes uf Ageney files, $IU.lO per rninult' 
01' Cenlral Processing Unil (CPU) lime; 

(6) For copies of papee documenls in sizt's 
Ilol larger lhan 81h X 14 inches, $0.10 per 
copy of each page; 

(7) For duplicalion of nOIl-pa¡IN m"tila 
(film, magnelic la¡x', ele) or any do<,'ument 
lhal cannol be reproduct,d on a stanuanl 
olfice copier, aclual uirecl cosl; and 

(Il) For exlra copies of reporls, maps, 
H'f"rence aids, and other Agency publica­
lions, actual cost. 

(d) Inasmueh as Ihe Agellcy's systems of 
records are highly decenlralized, several 
computer searches may be rt'quired lo pro­
ccss a request, depending U¡Xlll ils seope. 
The compuler search cosls given in para­
graph (ej, of Ihis seclion, do not indlldl' 
whalever lJwfessional/dt'rical search II/ne 
is needed lo delermine whelher Ihe rt'eords 
IlIcaled are in facl responsive lo Ihe requesl. 

(t» Seareh fees are asst'ssahlt' even wht'll 
/lO rt'cords pertínenl lo Ihe requesls. or /lO 
releasable records are foulltl, pwviued Ihe 
requesler has been auvised 01' lhis fael and 
he has, lhat nOlwithstanding agreed lo in­
cur [ht, eosls uf sean,h. 

mFor requesls whieh hav/' an:rued sub­
~la/llial seareh and duplicalilln Ices, or for 
n'qllt'sls for records whicll have bee/l Im'vi­
ousJy released, or where 1IIt'rt , is reasouable 
evidence lhat lhe requesler may possibly 
fail lo pay lhe acerued (ees, lhen, al Ihe 
discretion of Ihe Coordinalor, Ihe requesler 
may be required lo pay lhe accrued search 
and duplication fees prior lo Ihe adual 
delivery of lhe requesled records, olher­
wise, the requester shaJl be billed for such 
fees atlhe lime thal lhe records are provid­
ed. Payment shall be remitted by check or 
money order, made payable lo lhe Treasur­
el' of Ihe United Slales, and shaJl be senl lo 
IIIt' Coordinalor. No appeals or additional 
re<tuesls shaJl be aceepled for processing 
ulltil Ihe requesler has paid aH oulstanding 
charges for services rent1ered under lhi. 
par!. 



u.s. Department ofJustice 

Federal Bureau 01' lnvestigation 

In R.ply. PI.a•• R.f.r to 
Fil. No. 190-712 Post Office Box 592418 AMF 

Miami International Airport 
Miami, Florida 33157 

November 20, 1984 

Mr. Antonio POo 
G.P.O. BOX 2902 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information­
Privacy Act request. 

A search of the indices to the Central Records System 
of the Miami Office located one investigative file identifiable 
with you. This investigation was reported to FBI Headquarters in 
Washington, D.C. 

Your request is being referred to FBI Headquarters for 
handling. Once afee determination has been made, you will be 
advised of the approximate number of pages to be proc~ssed. The 
San Juan field office in which this investigation originated, also 
maintains a similar file. These records will be included in our 
processing of your request. You wil1 be given an estimate of 
costs of duplication, if any, and you will have the opportunity 
to narrow the scope of your request to reduce or eliminate the 
duplication cost. 

This office also located, in addition to the main 
investigative file described above, one instance where your name 
was indexed to the file of another individual or organization. 
This " see " reference will be processed by the Miami Division, 
once FBI Headquarters has determined duplication fees, if any. 

Your patience and cooperation will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

JOSEPH V. CORLESS 
Special Agent in Charge 

BY:1r~&l <9JÁ-. 
WILLIAM G. DOLDE 
Principal Legal Advisor 

8 



4·824 (Rev. 5·3-84) 

u.S. Department oíJusti", 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D. C. 20535 

Nnv 2 1 1984 

SUBJECT OF REQUEST: Antonio POO 

Mr. Antonio POO 
FOIPA NO. 253,504G. P. O. Box 2902 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 AIRMAIL 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

This is in further response to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request(s). 
Information pertaining to your request has been set forth below in appropriate paraQraphs. 

o The addltional data requested from you has been received. 

o We haye received your letter expressing your willingness to pay fees of approximately	 _ 

o We haye received your check in the amount of	 , dated _ 

o	 We are currently conducting a search of indices to our central records system files at FBI Headquarters to 
determine if we haye the records you are seeking. Upon completion of this review, we will adYise you. 

gg We haye Iocated documents which may pertaín.to your reQuest(s), and we will assign them for processing saon. 

IXI As a result of tbe larga number of FOIPA reQuests r-eceived by the FBI, we may encounter some delay in 
processlng your requast(s). The FBI has allocated substantial resources, including manpower, to insure that 
delays in responding to FOIPA requests are minimized. We solicit your understanding and assure you that we wül 
process your request(s) as soon as possible. 

Your continuad patience will be appreciated. 

o	 see Continuation Paga tor additional information. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~4Jf 

Chief 
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts Section 
Records Management Dívision 

t='B 1/ oOJ 



u.s. Department ofJustice 

Federal Bureau oí Investigation 

In Reply, Please Refer lo 

file No.	 General Post uff~ce BOX BT 
San Juan, Puerto Rico Ou93b 

November ¿8, L984 

f 

Mr. Anton~o Poo Bencomo
 
GPO Box z90z .
 
San Juan, Puerto Rico Ou93b
 

lJear Mr. Poo: 

Pursuant to your Freedom of Information and ~rivacy
 

Act request dated October 1), 1~84, a search was conducted
 
to the indices to the Central Records ~ystem at~he San Juan
 
uff1ce.
 

The San Juan Office has located one main investiga­
tive file consisting of two vOlumes responsíve to your request. 
This investigation is considered reported to the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation Headquarters ~FB1HQ) in Washington, D.C. 

ro insure aLl records at Headquarters and San Juan 
relative to this investigat1.on are processed, this request 1.s 
being referred to FBIHQ for appropr1.ate handling. You wil1 
be apprised of the approximate number of pages involved at 
Heaaquarters and whether or not afee determinatíon wi11 be 
incurred in the processing of your request. tleaaquarters wi1l 
advise you of an estímate of costs ot duplicat1.ng this material. 
You v,¡-ill have the opportunity to narrow the scope of your 
request to reduce or eliminate the dupl1.cating costs. 

In addition to the records being reviewed by the
 
San Juan uffice tor release to you, one document was :tound to
 
have originated witn another Federal Agency. Pursuant to
 
2.~ Code of Federal Regulat1.0ns 16.,43, this document is being
 
referred to that agency, thus they wiil correspond d~rectly
 

wit:h you.
 

FBI/OOJ 



ftr. Antonio Poo Bencomo 
November zB, 1984 
Page 2 

The San Juan Oftice also retr~eved tnirceen 
instances consisting ot th~rteen documents, totaling 
approximately twenty-stx pages where your name has been 
identified. Tnese documents wil1 be processed by the 
San Juan Division and forwarded to you as soon as possib1e. 

Again, your patience and cooperatíon W1.11 be 
kindiy appreciated. 

e:tnlJ~ 

Richard W, Held 
~pecia1 Agent in charge 
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FEDERAL BUREAU Of INVESTIGATION 

WasltinKtOn. D. C. 20537 

REPORT 
oC thp. 

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 
" IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 

YOUR FILE NO. -174-2193 February 2, 1983 
PBI FILE NO. 174-8283 
LATENT CASE NO. 8-66597 

TO: ~C, New York 

• 
,...~ .. 
b7C, 

\\ 

/ ¡1'j,SO 
I 

RE: UNSUBS., NQ4. "ry.,FX;A SEVEJ\T"; I 
B(!04EING ~~A'M'ERS; EXPLCSIVES
 
~'ID INCEND!,AAY DEVICES; Pro (A)
 

\ \ 
IREFERENCE: Butel 3-27-79. 

EXA.\lINATION REQUESTED BY: New York 
SPECL\lEl''¡S: 

In aecordance with instructions set forth in refereneed teletype, 
it is requestedthat the attaehed list of names be reviewed in order that a 

(Continued on next pagel 

Ene.
 
3 - New York (1~9-3930) - Ene. (1 - 185-95?) - Ene. (1 ~ 185-1009) - Ene •
 

. ~ - Newark (174-2360) - Ene. (1 - 174-2470) - Ene. (1 - 174-2002) - Ene. 
I (1 - 2-160) (P) - Ene. (1 - 174-7.179) - Ene. 
~- ~iami ~(174-940) - Ene. (1 - 174A-1259) - Ene. 
lJ)- San J~n f i iUg,¡. - Ene. 
1 - WFO (165-425) - Ene. 

- . _. _. _. - - TH[S REPORT [5 FURN[SHED FOR OFF/erAL USE ONLY - ----- - ._- - --", - - - - ".IIDOJ 



(lo ( 

SAC, New York Febr~ry 2, 1983 

IDOre accurate list may be canpiled by the LFPS. Names of those persons no 
longer consic!ered susp?Cts in.anega Seven re1ated cases should be deleted. 
Additional names may also be added. 

Each f1eld division 1s requested to return the amended l1st ta 
the U'PS. \\hen aH the lists have been received, the LFPS will canpÚe a 
new updated master Ust to be used in future comparisons of the latent 
prints in omega Seven related cases.. • .......
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""-~(Rev. 5-3=84) 

u.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 2U535 

AIRMAIL 

DEC 05 1984 

SUBJECT OF REQUEST: Antonio Poo 

253,504FOIPA NO. 

Mr. Antonio Poo 
G.P.O. Box 2902 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

Dear Mr.	 Poo: 

This is in further response to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request(s). 
Information pertaining to your request has been set forth below in appropriate paragr~hs. 

, 
O The additional dat~ requestad from you has been received. 

O We have received your letter expressing your willingness to pay fees 01 approximately .._..._.. ....._.... 

O We have received your check in the amount of	 _ • datad _.... .. 

O We are currently conducting a search of indices to our central reeords system files at FBI Headquarters to 
determine If we have the records you are seeking. Upon completion of this revíew, we will advise you. 

liI We have Iocated documents which may pertain to your request(s). and we will assign them for proeessing soon. 

o	 As a result 01 the Iarge number of FOIPA reQuests received by the FBI, we may encounter sorne delay in 
processing your request(s). The FBI has allocated substantial resources, including manpower, to ¡nsure that 
delays in responding to FOIPA requests are minimized. We solieit your understanding and assure you that we will 
process your request(s) as soon as possible. 

Your continuad patience will be appreciated. 

I!Q see ContinuatíOn Page for additional information. 

Sincerely yours, 

014/
~ ,: 1 ". • ­11
.:í··;j.".-..ü.. ,/ t' / Y 

~	 Chief 
Freedom of Information-Prívacy Acts Seetion 
Records ManagementDivision 

FBI/OOJ 



Mr. Antonio Poo 

Your recent Freedoa of lnformation-Privacy Acts 
(FOIPA) request to our Miami Office was referred to FBI 
Headquarters for handling. This is to advise you of our 
determination to comply with your request pursuant to Title 
S, United States Code, Section SS2 (a) (6) (A) (i) and other 
applicable Federal statutes and regulations. Additional 
information. if needed by us in this matter, will be requested 
tif you by separate ,letter. 

For your information, documents from FBI Headquarters 
and the Miaai Off ice will be processed at the same ti•• at no 
cost to you • 

•
 

-2­
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u.S. Department ofJustice 

~	 Federal Bureau of Investigation v 
In R.ply, Plea•• Ref.r to 

Fil. Ho. General Post Office Box BT 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

December 28, 1984 

Mr. Antonio Poo Bencomo 
GPO Box 2902 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

This letter is in response to your Freedom of 
Information Privacy Acts request dated October 15, 1984~ 

Enclosed you will find four (4) pages of documents 
contained in ou~ files identifiable with your persono 

We have retained twenty-two (22) documents in 
their entirety and parts of the enclosed documents have been 
excised pursuant to Title 5, U.S. Code, Section 552, 
Sub Sections: 

•
 (b) (l) Information which is currently 
and properly classified pursuant 
to Executive Order 12356 in the 
interest of the national defense 
or foreign policy, for example, 
lnformatlon involving intelligence 
sources or methods; 

(b)(7)	 Investigatory records compiled 
for law enforcement purposes, 
the disclosure of which would: 

(C)	 Constitute 3D unwafranted 
invasion of the personal 
privacy 01 another person; 

(D)	 Reveal the identity of a 
confidential source or 
reveal confidential 
1nformation furnished only 
by the confidential source. 

....1100.1 
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(j)	 (2) Material reporting investigative 
efforts pertaining to the 
enforcement of criminal law 
including efforts to prevent, 
control, or reduce crime or 
apprehend criminals, except 
records of arresto 

If you desire, you may submit an appeal from any 
denial contained herein. Appeals should be directed in 
writing to the Assistant Attorn~y General, Office of Legal 
Policy (Attention: Office of Tnformation and Privacy), 
United States Department of Justice, Washington, D.C. 20530, 
within thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter. The 
envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom 
of Information Appeal" or "Information Appeal". Please cite 
the name of the office to which your original requesx was 
directed. 

Very truly your:~ J 

¡Z:dJ LJ #JLdI 

Richard W. Held 
Special Agent in Charge 
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Antonio Poo Beneomo 
G.P.O. Box 2902 
San Juan, P.R. 00936 
22 January 1985 

Assistant Attorney General 
Offiee of Legal Poliey 
Att: Offiee of 1nformation and Privaey 
U.S. Department oí Justiee 
Washington D.C. 20530 

Dear Sir: 

This is an appeal pursuant to subseetion (a) (6) of the Freedom of 1nformation Aet, 
as amended (5 U.S.C. 552).1 reeeived a letter dated 28 Deeember 1984 Speeial Agent in 
Charge Richard Held, of the San Juan Federal Bureau of Investigation Field Offiee 
denying my request tor for twenty two (22) doeuments in their entirety. 1 am enelo­
sing a copy of my initial request and their latest response so that you can see what 
1 have speeifieally asked for and the insubstancial grounds on whieh my request has 
been denied. 

You will note that your ageney has witheld nearly the entire file, releasing only 
four (4) pages, of what 1 requested. Sinee the FOlA provides that "any reasonably 
segregable portion of a record shall be provided to any person requesting sueh record 
after deletion of the portions whieh are exempt," 1 believe that your ageney has not 
eomplied with the FOIA. 1 ask that all the inforroation be downgraded so that it can 
be released in its entirety. l believe that there must be segregable portions whieh 
do not fall within the FOIA exemptions and whieh must be released. 

Your ageney has invoked the (b) (1) exemption to withold information whieh I believe 
is of importanee to publie debate. As you know, seetíon 3-303 of Exeeutíve arder 
12065 states that, in order to withold inforroation, a senior ageney offieial must 
"determine whether the public interest in diselosure outweighs the damage to national 
seeurity that might reasonably be expeeted from disclosure." In this case, the impor­
tance oí the informat~on requested outweighs sueh possible damage. 

In my initial request 1 asked for a eopy of FBI San Juan Office documento (185-67) 
dated 26 June 1979, whieh I be1ieve contains my name. This document was published in 
La Cronica newspaper, November 1983, eopy of which 1 am enc10sing entitled "Cuba 
Spies on Exiles in Puerto Rico". 1 intend to send a copy of my document to La Croniea 
newspaper so the inforrnation is made available to the publie. 

In that document, the name of the roan in charge of seeurity of the Cuban team was 
deleated because of the (b) (7) (e) exemption for unwarranted invasion of personal 
privacy. However, because the Cuban seeurity agent is a foreign national who does not 
even reside in the United States, the Privacy Act does not apply to him, since it is 
lonly for American e1tizens and registered aliens. The (b) (7) (e) exemption was also 
used to delete the rest of the names of the anti-Castro Cuban exiles and restaurants 
they frequent in the San Juan area. The names of these restaurants should also be 
Ireleased, sinee the are public plaees that do not come under the proteetion of the 
rivacy Act. Furthermore, I do not believe any of the eighty four (84) names ot the 
nti-Castro Cuban exile aetivists would fall under the (b) (7) (e) exemption protee­
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ting their privacy, since they are singled out as "activists", or public figures. 
Since this list of eighty four (84) names was compiled by the Cuban Communist regime, 
an avowed enemy of the activists mentioned. 1 believe they would not object to their 
names being revealed because being singled out constitutes a threat to them from 
Cuba. 

1 trust that upon examination of my request, you will conclude that the records 1 
have requested are not properly covered by exemptions (b) (1), (b) (7) (c), (b) (7) 
(d) and (j) (2) of th&,amended FOlA, and that you will overrule the decision to 
withold the information. 

If you choose instead to continue to withold some or all of the material which was 
denied in my initial request to your agency I ask that you give me an index of such 
material, together with the justification for the denial of each item which is still 
witheld. 

Sincerely yours, 

Antonio Poo Bencomo 
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u.s. Deplll1!Dent ofJustice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 190-712	 Post Office Box 592418 AMF 
Miami International Airport 
Miami, Florida 33159 

February 8, 1985 

Mr. Antonio Poo 
G.P.O. Box 2902 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information­
Privacy Acts request. 

As stated in our previous 1etter to you dated November 20, 
1985, a search of the indices to the Central Records System of the 
Miami Office disclosed one main investigative file identifiable 
with you which was referred to FBI Headquarters for handling and 
one "see" reference which was to be processed by the Miami Office. 

It has been determined that the "see" reference is a 
duplicate of a document contained in the file being processed 
by FBI Headquarters. As a matter of policy, this duplicate doc­
ument will not be reprocessed if it is easily determined that the 
same document was processed elsewhere in the files identifiable 
with you. 

Very truly yours, 

JOSEPH V. CORLESS 
Special Agent in Charge 

By: f1/dL ?/M 
WILLIAM G. DOLDE 
Principal Legal Advisor 



U.S. Oepartment of Justiceér,~~_"'~ 

}z··.,1.... '\ 

Offil;e 01' Legal Policy ~ .¡. . ',­

Office of Informarion alld Privacy 

WQshill~lOlI. D.e. 20530 

Mr. Antonio Poo Bencomo 
G.P.O. Post Office Box 2902 

y,
.j 

San Juan, P.R. 00936 -"y":-'\"....
'\­

Re: San Juan Field Office 

Dear Mr. Bencomo: 

This is to advis~ you that your administrative appeal from 
the action by the Federal Bureau of Investigation on your 
request for information from the files of the Department of 
Justice was received by this Office on January 28, 1985. 

The Office of Legal Policy, which has the responsibility 
of adjudicating such appeals, has a substantial backlog of 
pending appeals received prior to yours. In an attempt to 
afford each appellant equal and impartial treatment, we have 
adopted a general practice of assigning appeals in the 
approximate order of receipt. Your appeal has been assigned 
number 85-0120. Please mention this number in any future 
correspondence to this Office regarding this matter. 

We will notify you of the decision on your appeal as soon 
as we can. The necessity of this delay is regretted and your 
continuing co~rtesy is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

~ a..u~
 

Mary :z-Childs. Paralegal Specialist 
Office of Information and Privacy 



Central Intclli¿;cnce Agen~y 

Wa~ln&lon. De 20505 

e5 AUG 19d:;¡ 

Antonio Poo Bencomo 
G. P. O. Box 2902 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

Dear Mr. Poo Bencomo: 

During the course of processing your Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) and Privacy Act request for information pertaining to 
yourself, the Federal Bureau of Investigation located ane document 
which was originate4 by ~his agency. The document was referred to 
us for our review and direct response to you. 

We have reviewed the document dated 19 October 1983 and have 
determined that it must be withheld in its entirety under the 
(b) el) and (b) (3) exemptions of the FOIA. We enc10se an 
explanation of the exemptions. 

The eIA official responsib1e for this determination is 
Mr. Louis J. Dube, the Directorate of Operations Information Review 
Officer. You may appeal this decision by addressing your appeal 
to the eIA Information Review eommittee, in my careo Should you 
choose to do this, please explain the basis of your appeal. 

We apologize for the length of time it has taken us to complete 
the processing of your request, but we have been inundated by a 
large number of requests over the past several years. Under the 
circumstances, we have done our best to be fair to all of our 
requesters. Thus, we established sorne years ago tQe policy of 
first-received, first-answered. Thank you for your patience and 
consideration·while we were processing this referral. 

Inform 

Enclosure 



EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
 

FREEOOM OF INFORMAnON ACf: 

(b)(l) applies to material which is properly classified pursuant to 
interest oC national defense or foreign policy; 

an Executive order in the 

(b)(2) applies to information which pertains solely to the internal rules and practiccs of the 
Agency; 

(b)(3) applies to the Oirector's statutory obligations to proteet from diselosure intelligenee sources 
and methods, as wel1 as the organization, funetions, names, official titles, salaries or 
numbers of personnel employed by the Ageney, in aecord with the National Security Act of 
1947 and the CIA Act of 1949, respectively; 

(b)(4) applies to informalion such as trade secrets and commercial 
obtained from a person on a privileged or confidential basis; 

or financial information 

(b)(5) applies to inter- and intra-agency memoranda which are advisory in nature; 

(b)(6) applies to information release of which would constitute an unwarranted invasion of the 
personal privacy of otber individuals; and 

(b)(7) applies to- investigatory records, release of which could (C) constilute an unwarranted 
invasion of the personal privacy of others, (O) disclose the identity of a confidential source, 
(El disclose investigative techniques and procedures, or (F) endanger the life or physieal 
safety of law enforcement personnel. 

PRIVACY ACf: 

(b)	 applies to information concerning other individuals which may not be releascd without 
their written consent; 

(j)(I)	 applies to polygraph records; documents or segregable portions of documents, release of 
which would disclose intelligence sources and mcthods, including names of certain Agency 
employees and organizational components; and, documents or information provided by 
foreian ¡overnments; 

(k)( 1)	 applies to information and material properly classifíed pursuant to an Executive order in 
the interest of national defense or foreign policy; 

(k)(5)	 applies to investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of detcrmining suitability, 
eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment, or access to dassified 
information, release of which would disclose a eonfidential source; and 

(kX6)	 testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment 
or promotion in Federal Government service the release of whích WOll!d compromise the 
testing or examination process. 



u.S. Department ofJustice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

In Reply, Please Refer to General Post Off ice Box BT 
File No. San Juan, Puerto Rico 

September 23, 1985 

Mr. Antonio Poo Bencomo 
General Post Office Box 2902 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

In response to your Freedom of Inforrnation-Privacy 
Act request dated October 15, 1984, a review to the Central 
Records System of the San Juan Office was conducted and as a 
result of this investigation four (4) documents contained in 
our files identifiable with your person were released to you 
and twenty two (22) docurnents were retained in their entirety 
pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, Section 552, as 
stated in our letter to you of December 28, 1984. 

You further requested the release of San Juan 
document (185-67) dated June 26, 1979. A review of this 
docurnent was conducted and no information identifiable with 
your person was located. 

Q,;JL
 
~~n C. Wi11iamson 

Fie1d Privacy Control Officer 
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u.S. Department ofJustice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington. D.C. 20535 

Subject 01 Request: Antonio Poo 

FOIPA No. 253,504 • /190­

SEP 2 ti' 1985 
Mr. Antonio POO 
G. P. o. Box 2902
 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936
 

Dear Mr. Poo: 

Encloaed are copiea of documenta from FBI records. Excisions have been made to protect inlormation exempt from disclosure pursuant to 
Tltle 5. United Statea Coda , 8ection 552 and/or seetion 552a. In addition, where excisions were made. the appropriate exempting subsections have 
been cited oppoaite the deletions. Where pages have been withheld in their entirety, a deleted page infarmation sheet has been subslituted 8howing 
the reaaon or bula for the deIetion. The sub8ections cited for withholding inlormation lrom the enclosed documents are marked below. 

section 552	 Sectlon 552a 

li (b) (1) o (b) (7) (A) o (d) (5)
 

IX (b) (2) O (b) (7) (B) [J Ol (2)
 

D~ Ii (b) (7) (e) o (k) (1)
 
Ii (b) (7) (O) o (k) (2)
 
Ii (b) (7) (E) o (k) (3)
 
o (b) (7) (F)	 o (k) (4) 

o (bl (4) [l lb) (8) o (k) (5) 

O (bl (51 o (b) (9) [j (k) (6) 
O (b) (61 o (k) (7) 

(see Form 4·694a, enclosed, lor an explanation 01 these exemplions.) 

Purauant to your request, 24a pages(s) were reviewed and 11a page(s) are being released. 

During the review of máterial pertinent lo the subject 01 your request, documents were located which 

o originated with another Government agency(ies).
 
These documents were referred to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.
 

o	 conlain informalion furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as to the releasabilily 01 thls 
inlormaban following our consultabon with the other agency(ies). 

o In certain inatances. information collected in our field oHice files is not forwarded to FBI Headquarters. These inslances include cases in 
which the perpetrators of the violations were not idenlilied; cases in which the United Slates Attarney declined prosecution; and cases in which the 
a1legations were unaubstantialed or not within the jurisdiction 01 lhe FB!. 1I you believe records 01 ¡nterest lo you are located in the liles 01 an FBI lield 
office and were not reported to Headquarters, you must write direclly to that lield oflice lar those materials. 

o If you know of any other matter in which ¡nlormation concerning you or the subjecl 01 your request may have been recorded by the FBI, 
and can identily the matter in suflicient detail, including the approximate lime Irame and tocaban. a lurther search will be made. 

FBI/DOJ 



IX lt ia the poIicy of thia Bureau that In responding lo an FOIPA reques!, or a series of related requests, wherein Ihe documents to be released 
total lesa lhan 260 pagea, no duplication f88 is levied. Therefore, the enclosed documents are being forwarded lo you at no charge. 

IX Ir you de8ire, yoú may appeaI any denials contaíned herein. Appeals should be directed in writing lo the Assistant Attorney General, 
Oflice 01 Legal Policy (Attention: Offlce 01 lnformation and Privacy), United Stales Department 01 Juslice, Washington. D. C. 20530, within thirty 
c1ays Irom receipt 01 thi8 Ietter. The envelope and the Ietter should be clearly l1'I8J'ked "Freedom 01 lnlormation Appeal" or "Inlormation Appeal." 
PIeeae cite the FOIPA number assigned to your raquest so that it may be easily ídenlified. 

IX see addltionallnlormatiorl on continuation page. 

lióe,erelY yours. 

,i ! ,. 
f '"I .' .. r 

1/1" .~ • ~ ' .. 

, 
Chíef 
Freedom 01 (nlormation­

Privacy Acts Saetion 
Records Management Division 

Enelosurea ( 4 ) 
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Mr. Antonio POO 

Included in this release are documents froID your 
Miami and San Juan files which were forwarded to FB! Head­
quarters for processing along with the Headquarters documents. 

Numerous documents in the Headquarters and Miami 
files were found to be duplicative of those in the San Juan 
file. These documents have not been processed unless addit 
information was found on the duplicate documento 

Your name was also indexed in three Headquarters 
-see- references. A ·see" reference is a document concerning 
a third party or organization. The processing of these 
documents was limited to the cover pages and those portions 
in which your name was mentioned. AIl other information in 
theae documenta was considered outside the scope of your 
request and was not marked by an exemption. 

~ 

3 



1-6948 (Áev: 10-9-84) 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

SUBSECTlONS OF TITLE 6, UNITEO STATES OOOE, seCTION 652 

b) (1) informatlon which is eurrently and properly eJassifíed pursuant to Exeeutive Order 12356 in the interest of the nationaJ defense or 
foreign poJicy, fO' example, information involving intelligence sources or methods 

o) (2) materiais related soIely to the internaJ rules and practices of the FBI 

o) (3) information apecificalJy exempted trom di8closure by statute (see continuation pagel 

J) (4) priVileged O' confidentiallnformation obtained from a person, usually involvlng commercial or financial matters 

J) (5) inter-agency or intra-agency documents which are not availabla through discovery proceedings during litigation; documents, the 
disclosure of which wouJd have an inhibitive effeet upon the development of poJIcy and administrative direction; O' documenta which 
represent the work product of an attomey-client relationahip 

J) (6) materiais contained in sensitive records auch as personnel or medica! files, the di8closure 01 which would constitute a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy 

J) (7) investigatory racords compiled for Iaw enforeement purposes, the di8closure of which would: (A) interfere wíth Iaw enforcement 
proceedings; (B) deprive a per80ll of the right to a fsir trial or an ImpartiaJ adjudlcation, or give one party of a eontroversy an undue 
advantage by exclusive accesa lo such information; (O) constitute an unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of another person; 
(O) reveal the identity of a confidentiaJ source or reveaJ confidentiaJ information furnished only by the confidential souree; (E) di8close 
investigative teehniques and procedurea, thereby impairing their future effectivenesa; and (F) endanger the Iife or phy8icaJ safety of 
Iaw enforeement personnel 

» (8) information coJlected by Govemment regulatory agencies from financial instltutions 

J) (9) geological and geophysicaJ information, including maps, produced by private companies and filad by them with Government agencies. 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITEO STATES COOE, SEOTION 552a 

J) (6) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding 

J (2) material reporting investigative efforts partaining to the enforcement of criminal Iaw incJuding efforts to prevent, control, or reduce 
crlme or apprehend criminaJa, except records of arrest 

\) (1) infO'mation which is currently and properly classified pursuant to Executive Order 12356 in the Interest of the nationaJ defensa or 
foreign potIcy, tor example, intormation involving intelligence sourees or methods 

.) (2) investigatory material compiled forlaw enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in losa of a right, benefit or 
privilege under Federal programa,! or which would identify a 80urce who fumished information pursuant to a promise that his/her 
identity would be held in confldence 

.) (3) material maintained in connectiOn with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual 
purauant to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056 

.) (4) required by statute to be maintained and usad solely 88 statisticaJ records . 

.) (5) investigatory material compiled 801e1y tor the purpose of determining suitabílity eligibility, or qualifications for Federal cívilian employ· 
ment or for &Ceess to cJassified information. the discloaure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information 
purauant to a promise that his identity would be held In confldence 

) (6) testing or examination material U8ed to determine individual qualiflcations for appointrnent or promotion in Federal Government servíce 
the release of which would colTlprornise the testing or examination procesa 

1(7) material usad to cJetermlne potential tor prornotion in the armed services, the discloaure of which would reveal the identity of the 
pareon who turnished the material pursuant to a promise that his identity would be held in contidence. 

F81/DO.J 
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U.S. Department of Justice 
~~~ 

~ Office of Legal Policy 

O//ice 01 In/ormation and Privacy 

Washington, D.C. 20530 ,-# 
~ 

Mr. Antonio Poo Bencomo 
G.P.O. Box 2902 Re: Appeal No. 85-0120 
San Juan, PR '00936 RLH:FLP:ERW 

Dear Mr. Bencomo: 

You appealed from the action of the San Juan Field Off ice of 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation on your request for access to 
records pertaining to yourself, including document number 185-67. 

As a result of discussions between Bureau personnel and 
members of my staff, a gupplemental release of five pages is 
enclosed. In light of this fact and after careful consideration 
of your appeal, I have ot~erwise decided to affirm the action in 
this case. You are alluded to briefly in seven files, the 
subjects of which are other individuals or organizations. The 
Field Office has processed onl~ the portions of those files which 
pertain to you. Certain of the material pertaining to you is 
classified and I am affirming the denial of access to it on the 
basis of 5 U.S.C. 552(b) (1). The Department Review Cornmittee has 
determined that this material warrants continued c1assification 
under Executive Order 12356. Other materiaIs were properly 
withheld from you pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552(b) (7) (C) and (7) (D) • 
These provisions pertain to investigatory records compiled fer 
1aw enforcement,purposes, the release of which would, respective­
1y, constitute an unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of 
third parties, in sorne instances by revealing an investigative 
interest in them on the part of the FBI, and disclose the iden­
tities of confidential sources and/or confidential information 
furnished only by such sources. Names of Bureau agents were 
among the items excised on the basis of 5 U.S.C. 552(b) (7) (C). 
None of the information being withheld is appropriate fer 
discretionary release. 

Please be advised that, as the Field Office advised you by 
letter dated September 23, 1985, your name was not indexed to 
docurnent 185-67. Accordingly, that docurnent was not processed in 
response to your request. 



- 2 ­

Your request for itemization of the rnaterials withheld, with 
justification in each instance, is denied. In my opinion, such a 
listing is not required and would be unreasonably burdensome for 
this Department to compile at the administrative stage of pro­
cessing Freedom of Inforrnation Act requests and appeals. 

Judicial review of rny action on this appeal is available to 
you in the United States District Court for the judicial district 
in which you reside or have your principal place of business, or 
in the District of Columbia, or in the District of Puerto Rico, 
which is where the records you seek are located. 

Sincerely, 

Richard L. Huff, rCO-Oirector 
Office of Information and Privacy 

Enclosures 
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RE~ORO OF IN¡:CRMATlC~! ::-URNISHED OTHER AGENCIES 

r:):{? 1-177 
By Telephone Written Communication .O,olly dal. 

:lal. dal. 

l::.formation concernln~: 

ANTONIO POO BEilCOMO
 

In{ormation fur:;i~hed froro File, Serial, and Po~e Number:
 

SJ 2-84
 

InformaUon furnished was obtained: 

o durinQ course 01 Bureau investioation
 

Cibtrom informants
 

o from complainants or other sources
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~	 Pqe(s) withbeld eotirely at tbis locatioo in tbe me. One or more oC the following statements, where 
iDdicated, esplaio tbis deletioo. 

with 00 segregable 
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.,ALL JlECIPIENTS ARE ro RE:.IAIN ALl:RT POR EVIDENCE TBAT 

" 
CORU OR CORU LI:I~DERS AP.,r: IN VI0LATIO~l 07 'IHE F ARA. . ALL 

UCIPIEm'S lIlE TO lU::.:A IU A¡'¡:}~T 1'0 R!.'COGNI7.E AND AGG&ESSIVELY 

DVESTIGATE AlL IN:IC/.TIC1\S ü:: ILI...Z·:iAL .ACTIVITl~S lr.EIJl !lBI. 
IBVESTIGJ.TlVE JURISDICTION ny ~NTI-C;STRO ~ORIST GROUPS 

~ ,L,:. .&ND I~IVlDUALS. IND ICATIO!4'S 01" II...L::C:.L ACTI'\"ITY r~i..LIHG 

~ 

1 1JH¡)ER STAT:S oa LOC'...L JlmIS~ICTIC:~ SliGU¡"¡' B:C PRO:JPTLY FUR.~ISa:¡:D 

•
~ ,;; ro 'lE:~ W1'11I nIn: R!:G..\RD FOn nr.:; PRQ'I'1;CT!ON or CUR I?rr'OR!.1A~"TS. 
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Above D~essary to insure that San Ju~n in1tlates F~RA,¡ '. 

~. iDvest;~~ti~n ~~j t~~t ~ll =c~i?:~~ts ~~~ ~¡~r'~cJ tú ~h~ need 
• 10r aggres3ive crioinal inv~~tt~~t~nn ~~ !llegal activities
I• br aDt1-Castrv lelrori~t ~ro~ps.
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Memorandum 
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'1'0 DIRECTOR, FBI DAn: 4/14/77 

SAC, MI~1I (2-47b) (C)I
... 

b-1t/
MmJECT:
 

O~lO .POO ~Et\CAl-10
 /
I


NH - CUBA .
 
(Af\TI-CASTRO)
 

( 00 : 101IAHI)i_ ./
-! 

J
 
. 1 Re San Juan letter dated 3/28/77.
 

. case reflect~~~io POO IlEl'CAMO J:" 7t.
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.. ­··~ .~ .. ~~~...., ..~.-., v.I
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........ '" ..... 1J 1 1//


~ AlL 'NFORM~l'ON CQN1 AtNED..A:!ll ~'. 

. . 
,,~; HERE1i\ \S U:·~f'U\Ss~r-\ED . 
'f~ l DAlE .,.../rCB'f lftf'l..4t. ~J-

ti\.. b,1~ ~ ~~" 
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°UNITED ITATa GOVERNMENT axn FIFLD CP'IC~ '" .. 

_Memo'Kandum ~. ~~~~~~~~(JJJ:~ 
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• • . Jf •Jm DIRECTOR, FBI TE: 3/28/77 

ROM SAC, SAN JUAN (2-82) (RUC):~ 
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NEUTRAL1TY ~ , .
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• DIRECTOR" FBI (105'-160425) DATE: -
It~i"'o..' " 

ROM	 ~~).'. C" SAN JUAN (105-9373) (F)
 

~~~
1­ 1UaJECl': .~JERCITO--DE...LIBERACIOll'.cUBANO 

JIL.,1" \.?{~1\ l'ELe)	 (CUBAN ARl·:Y OF LIBERATION 
~LL 't,fr.n(\~· :',',¡til·l ('01\11 ~,··'~u'"~~	 n • \ I , •• ., '..1 . IV\" l\ 1·...& 

~ '....."\ ~ t"S\Fl"'OHERE,"~I r' '1$ ~HvLi~":\ .!:.NM-CUBAI"l	 DAlE:!/!!./H-B'i~:,g,~ 

Re San Juan	 ~~~-¡:---
letter. 7/10/6S.1etter to Director. 7/10/68 &04 SD

J.1iaml 

Enclosed tor the Bureau are nlne coplea ot 
a letterhead meooranduc regardlng captloned organlza­
tlon. One lnfornation copy le being enclosed each 
for )liaml and Tao.pa. One copy of LHlo1 1s be1ng d1asem1­
nated locally ~o 771et )tllitary Intelligence Detachoent" 
Naval Investigativ~ Serv1ce orrice and Ofrlce ot Speclal

! ~ Investlgatlons" ~ey Air Force Base. 
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Memorandum .~
 

'lO DIRECTOR, FBI (105-202233) " DAn~ ~A.ll/30í7.0 

:~ ~"J" to._'f1II4DJi,:-~lq~ 

¡, r~~~l~S ~11p tor 
ROM~'. " SAp JUAl~i (105-12631). (P) ..1-irSrJ 8l:UOD._ -'.' -:~.,- --~; ...... _

.u'l -' ,-.. ' ~., d8t;-I:i.. ,1~ - - -L. _-7 c,,' .. ;. . . 
ZJ
 '. d bY~'C)
o'.. 

~-.' suaJECT: e os UNIDOS" .... :.a. -. • ----,.-..­
. :.' 18·- CUBA \: . '. '. .' A.1Lu... c,.. e ~ 

.,' 

• . ALL 1....~·, . \.1(:D C~31.!S~~ : ¡ " '. v,;~ .- ~ -. --.. ." -' 1~* · •.• . - --.-- . ,. .:'....- , .: --'" e'~ 

MDR I~j 

~, . I ~ ..... :. San Juan letter, 9/25170: ~_ .. ~~:~ ',;.~ .~. .;'.::~~:',.-.: '.....,. 
'.... ...• • '. ..'- .: --, • " -. • .J - ." . .. 

; . Enclosed for the Bureau are nine c~pies of an LHM .=4 · dated and capti~ned .as aboye. One copy o:f this LHM has been 
.;;.,; c~ ,kiissemlnated to Naval Investlgatlve 'Service Off'ice, 10th NaV1l. .. 
'-::'t-~ • "." :~~~istrlct" San Juan; O:fflce o:f Spec'la1 Investigatlons,' .Ramey·.. · .' 
.'.~~ i. ~~.~1r Force :Base; and 771st 1.~i~1tar1:' Intelligence Detac~lent, l 
.~ .~.• ,. ~l."san JU:Jh Puerto Rico.' ;' .", ".1 _ ./ 
::.:..~,. "... - :"-< Ilt....... 
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 r AIlTONIO POO as oí 8/8/68 vas 
Llberacion Cabano ln Paerto Rico. . 
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UNA ;'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J ... :iTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTICATION 

San Juan, Puerto Rico,. ".,.."-.,..,.. ­
N~vember 30, 1970 

! 
CUBANOS UNIDOS, 

INTERNAL SECURITY - CUBA 

j. . On October 24, 1970, "El Imparcial" a daily Span1sh
lan~uage newspaper in the San Juan area h;d-~ advertisement ~', 

"~~ on page 5 requesting Cubens to support thr~Tgrrkn.Je. Plau" -:.-....:. 
for the 1iberation of CS(ba.Money orders and checks were sent 

..:. ;¡...., to: 
~ J~sk Elias de Torriente 

or/u~ t-ec Gllb~rL'¡;be.!!.~~~1}.Xu~d, I.Q~pr..llqr~.ted 
P~st Off ice Bo~ 0029 
L~iza Ste.ti:m

..&.';'
'*:~:a Santurce, P~erto Rico 

j' ' 

. The finance cOr.tT.ittee for tbe "Torriente Plan"¡
in ;'.lerto ~ico}isted the follo;,ziñg-indWduals:- ,~~ 

. R8uJfYicens l! '. r!::J~;.:ii:T.ION CONTftJNED 
Juan*guvreChu i :.~~·¡H iS UrlCLASSlaED 

Ll:IE .9-8'i~ B~f3 'J 
Jose A.IVasallo Qass\fie4 by s.~ ,¡~f) 

Det~ tm: 1 ...... , 

:.:. ~ 

Thls document contains nelther rec~mmendations nor conelusions 
of the FBI. It ~the property of the FBI and ls loaned~ ~ your agencyj lt and its contents are not to be distrlbuted 
outslde your egency. -

.. 
C-J_ '=~f /e' ",-- ;.

.DEp.23 J9 .' fJ¡¡;üíSU2i '" ;..; 3 .3 -1'
'," 

! 
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FD-45f' (R.v. a.u."Ia. 

lJ~ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JVSTICE --­
.FEDERAL BUREAV 01' INVESTICATION 

. \.-..,;.......... ­ .~~~ 

F.Ne. COpy RECORD 

I In tbe event it ls necessary lo make additional copies of the attached classified 
FBI communication, please complete the "From" line as well as part A. 00 tbe 
10wer portion of this form and return 1t lo tbe FBI office lndicated. Retain tbe 

~ 

J, upper portion ln your file. U necessary lo make further duplication subsequent
 
: lo tbe use of tbis form, specUic clearance should be secured from the FBI.
 

---~----~-----------~----~-------------------

8J 2-84
. FBI File and Serial No. ------ ­

To: O FBI Headquarters
k:J FBI Field DiVision, San Juan, Puerto Rico 

j From: 

Regarding FBI O report [i] memorandum «ated (month, day, year) 

c~t~~~.{g (B~~7_ not necessa~/~~ieS:~~erSrsBst~~, P'lepte Rice

~ --------- ­
.l!, 

;1 
lt liiS been necessary lO make additional copies lor ollicial use within this agency, 
as lDdicated below: 

1 
' ­

" • 
lA) Number of 

Copies Made Distribution 

. 

. 

COpy RECORD 

CO Nr!r~,.:l' 1!~.T~~!1 t r;TI~e'~rn
U¡~ll~'_ 1i,... w •.hS. l •• • f:.4."t.:.!J ~~. '"~ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
 

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMAnON SltEET
 

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, wbere 
indicated, explain tbis deletíon. 

-!i 
~tedunder e~emption(s) .6-/ with no se¡regable 

material availab,e for release 10 you. 

o	 lnfonnation pertained only to a third party with no reference 10 you or the subject of your.requesl 

o Information pertained only tGa third party. Your Dame is 1isted in the tille ooly. 

o	 DocumenUs) originatin, with the following government agency<ies) 
_________________ , was/were Corwarded to them for direct response to you. 

Pqe(s) refened Corconsultation to the following government agency<ies);	 _ 
_________________ as tbe information originated with them. You will 

be advised oC availability upon retum oC the material to the FBI. 

Page(s) witbbeld COI' the Collowing rea80n(8): 

o For your infOllllatioo: 

~he followin, DUlDber is to be used fOl reference regarding tbese pa¡es:
 

02-;;1-1 ~ (j .4-~
 

I
 
xxxx.xxXXXXXXXXXXXXX
 

DELETED PAGE<S)

NO DUPUCATION FEE
 

FOR THlS PAGExxxxxx 
xxxxxx 
XXXXXX 

".'/DO.I 

I 



--

'.\ ,>LL~'~'~', "'~:.~ .... "'. ~ __ '\ .• i·:~~. A~..1. 
: ..."1" . (po, ~r ..... -:l 

: ,~,} 6 • ° , ~ 

0 

"1~. • ~...;. .,. .t',~~:' , 
..':';~.,: r· t ·' .'f {.'j
.~í:; •• w .'-ti'" 

:~..~~: 

....b', 
~.: 

.:;'~'!
 

:&~¡
 

~~~
 

~~."~.•••...... '.'J';:.Ji: 
5;-i·
~~l! 

~:'t~~ 

'"...

•-
~ iií4

~ 

.~', ' 

'1:." 

... 

• 

• 
.~ 

~)(~ 

"l~ 

,~;. 

~.. :~r) 

~~~;; 

:.i\1.~i~ 

<"J 
.~~.~ . ".....·d·:j: 

~;~; 

CONF~L
 

Classified by ~n~ .. 
Exempt from GD~CategorY 2 . 
Date of neCIaS!i ication: -Indefinite 

CON~UL • 

... .
 

¿./y.¡
 



r· .4-750 (2-7-791" r , ··, 
xxxxxx xxxxxx xxxxxx 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION
 

FOIPA DELETED PAGE IN FORMAnON SHEET
 

--!L
 Page(s) withbeld entirely at tilis lOeation in tile file. One or more of the following statements, wbere 
indicat.ed, explain this deletion. 

~letedunder exemption(s) k / with no segregable 
material avaHable Cor release f.o you. 

o InCometion pertai.Ded only f.o a third party witb no reCerenee f.o you or the subject oC your request. 

o Informatioo pertained on1y f.o a tbird party. Your Dame is 1isted in t.be title onJy. 

o Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies) 
_________________ , was/were forwarded f.o them for direct response f.o you. • 

Pqe(s) referred Cor consultation f.o the following govenunent agency(ies); _ 
_________________ as the infonnation originated with tbem. You will 

be advised oC availability upon retum of the material to the FBI. 

Page(s) withbeld COI' tbe following reason(s): 

o For your infonutioo: 

~be folloWÍDg number is f.o be used for reference regarding these pagas: 

oL .. 'p~ ¿~ ~ ¿. ¿?.C 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

I DELETED PAGE(S) 1 
NO DUPLlCATION FEE 

FORmlSPAGEx.xxxxx XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX'XXXXXXX 
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fEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGAnON 

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORIIAnON SHEET 

1 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more oC the following statements, wbere 
indicatsd, explain tIlis deletion. 

~etsd under exemption(s) .6- / witll no segregable 
material available Cor release to yoo. 

o	 lnformation pertained ooly to a third party witll no reCerence to yoo or the subject oC your request. 

o	 lnformatioo pertained onIy to a third party. Your name is lísted in the title onIy. 

o	 DocumenUs) originating with the Collowing goverumeüt ageilcy(it:tll 
__________________ , was/were forwarded to ilicm lor direct response to YOll. 

Page(s) referred for consultation to the fol1owing govemment agency(ies); _ 
_________________ as tIle infonnation originated witb them. You will 
be advised of availability upon retum of ~ material to the FBl. 

Page(s) withheld for tbe fol1owing reason(s): 

o	 For your iDformation: 

~be foUowiD& number is to be used for reference reprding these pages: 

.~..	 a2. - r.y... ,¿ '/k}<L /; rJ,(!., 
.\ 

x.xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx 

1DELETED PAGE(S) 1 
NO DUPUCAT~ FEE 
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ROM .• SA b-7c. 
~ IUBJECT: A~TONIO POO BEtiCO~10 

IS - CUBA~ 

~~11 

~' 

On 2/8/77, a confidential source KWised tbat 
captioned subject's present address is Carezal Street #656. 
Urbanization Per~z Uorris, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico. 

Source stated tbat subject resides in tbe first 
story ol a wbite two story building. 

Source furtber advised that subject drives 
an American made auto (stationwagon). 

Source stated tbat subjectslast known Job 
was as a baby clothing d~str1butor in the San Juan area. 
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FUi\"ISHED OTHER AGENCIES 

dale 
Written CommuniCOfion 

d4lte 

APR 7 1971 
_ 

,.... 
,~ 

InforniaUon furnishec {ror;: file, Serial, and PaQe Number: 

;:,í. 
,~ ..... , SJ 2-84 

Information furn1shed was OL :ained: 

o durinc;¡ co¡;:se oi Bureau investioation 

[ikrom infoIlr.ants 

o from C'orr,plainants or other sources
 

Informotion furnished to:
 

U.S. Secret Service,SJM 
Number of items ':i;~&err:ir.:;:~d: __1 _ 
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APR? 1977 
Director In Re,I" Pi•••• R.f.....
 
United States Secret Service Fil. Me.
 

Departmeot of tbe Treaaury SJ 2-84
 
Waahin¡ton, D. C. 20220 RE:
 

ANTONIO POO BENCOlfO 
D.u Sir: 

The information furnished herewith coocerns an individual or organization believed 
lo be covered by the a¡reement between the FBI and Secret Service concernin, protective 
re&ponsibilities, and lo fall withiÍl tbe cate,ory or cate¡ories checked. 

l.	 O Thre.t. or .ctioos againat persons protected by Secret Service. 

2.	 O Attempt8 or tbre.te 10 redress l1'ievances. 

3.	 O Tbreatenin¡ or abusive statement about U. S. or forei¡n official. 

O	 Participation in civil disturbances, anfi-U. S. demoDstrations or b08tile 
incidents a¡aiDst Corei¡n diplomatic 08stab1ishmeDte. 

­

I 
5. O ll1e¡al bombinl, bomb-making or other terrorist activity.
 

6.	 O Defector {rom U. S. or indicates desire lo defecto 

7.	 ~ Potentially danlerous because of background, emotional instability or 
activit)" in ¡roups engaged in activities inimical lo U. S. 

Photoarapb O has beeo furnished qenclosed O is oot available. 

Very truly youre, 

Clarence M. Kel1ey 
Director 

ALL IN~On~\:~::'.-n~:~·CG¡nAINED
 

JERr:l~ 1 Ix !; . "i • "'~'1::1~D
I \t	 ¡"¡ v L'1·~oJ_J'\·)~11 í.

' c2 -8;..j-/JDATE~r BYe~ :~.~:~~:.\ ..~-=:==- :~ .. ~ ...~ - ­
! (>	 •.- --~ 

, ...... 1\2- Bureau
';01"';; 
~.~ ·esan JUaD (2-84) 
.~~
 

'fi.'~!~. 1 • Special A¡ent in Charle (Encl08ure(s))
 
2	 

b ...7e,
:=;r.~
 

.~~,q j U. S. 8ecret Service • San JUaD
 
\;í,*
 
.~~~ 

";:s ~~
 

~·:.~5
 

.! '.'{ )	 b -1e­
~1 ....! 



~', .. , .. ..;..:~:'...:i~';':''';.:''''''''I'<.•",~.",,,,~ •.,,~,,,;,,,;;,'~:'''~; •.<••~"' .. :;.,;..,r:" ·,..,,·:·· ,:.." .: ,.',;.~ - ~ A·.. · .._ ! • : . ­

....". 
...~~.~ 

o,. 

i~: 

'~"
 

:~:
 

.:~~~ 

'J.o' 
¡~~,
 

~~.1
.,.".
i~. __ 

;'l(t, 
.~ 

~:.:.~ 

:~:l"

,. !epi)'. P....II
,.."'S'

i
 
F¡¿., N-.
 

1,"'i­

lW/fI • 

f .Q'!! ! ,\"",",,:,..t , A"'~~~V­
..... c-..&U¡ .•t) "-!. \... ti. 

Classi!ie 
Exemp~ fr~~ GDS C~egory 2. 
Dat~ of Declassif1b~~10n Indefinite. 

r·:, \ 1">';" 
.(, .... ;. 

I

'1....',,'"­
\ 

U1\ITED STATES DEPART~IE~T OF Jl:STICE
• • I 

, I 

FED[~AL B,t:REAC or Di\'ESTIC Atl0~
 

San Juan. Puerto Rico I
 
I 
I ,"'J.L ll;rv~c..l.:·¡c:¡ CG~':J.U:.t.i, 

'.' APR 7 iC;\zI:: 1:: t;::~.z.. ~.. ".:;¡r¡E:J'&77 
~~r.r"l \'tH~:.FL ~~ .. ::.•. 
(l'illF.:":il:1:; [' 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 

1,,1 

b,7d 

~,hr 

C!a!;"'~.tdb, ~Ia:t' 

.,.. L ..lCV..... 

•. :.; ';'t:. ..~ 

-¡'~,.•¡ 
• #~ ,! ~_. (""-t..-;) 

~ 

b,7~ 

~ 

SOurc~~ wh~~~ 1dcntlt1•• 
~re CO:lct¡:.~l)d i'Cl"j~ ~ O.(,~ 

furn1s:u'j rcl1:l:¡!a i~or­
11:\tI on in t:.~ 1-' ~ :. \; 8XO~pt 

.bere otherw1:.c noted. 

Tb1s docur.lent conta1ns ne1ther recommendations nor
~ ..'.­ conelus1ons of the FBI. It 1s the prcperty of tbe FBI"""..c
:'I~';.,"';¡ 
~;" and 1s loaned to your agency; it and its contents are ,. 
\:i;i~ Dot to be distributed outside your agen~y.JI, 
::;~ 

':'>Ji;.'fA
:lii 
).ct 

"';.. ~\ rl()~1~~.::..:. l' ,:\ .~ 

;o. c. J~. ~ 

~ ')~". "'. 
'1.\..~ l.... 

.,,~.;.. ,.,4f> 

.....~,.I 

~ . . 



~.,;.~.~,,';'::¡¿'ic.::':'";.J.:':";¡;'i1;;,,('%;;,~ .-. .. .
...:,,~,: .:;f"::"":'::":~':':;:"::':'::~ : •f!"'I ~ _~C;" . 
t;~ 

.'..~\:,.. 

'f-i ...'.~ 

, ;io ' 

..:;:~ 

"~i¿tt 

~~ 

"~'l"! 

~'~;-
":.JS 

't.,~•.. . 
.'\. '¡ 

.
 
l· ~
 

/''''t
"'.:1 

:_'.'" 

,
 
~
 

¡.~
 

',~~<.:t
 

A-:~
 

·:~1
 

~~" ,~.i1-1 . 
'~~;i 

.:¡~ 

fS, 
.:~' . 

r"
~~ 

'. ;. 

- " 

ANTONIO POO BE:;C0t.10 

',' 

,'0. 
• 
;. ,',

>
"''r.:i. ., 

.. 

en October 10, 1973, an article appeared on page
3-A of "El Uundo," a Spanish language newspaper printed
daily iD San Juan, Puerto Rico, indicating that tbe subject 
and three othel' individuals were organizing a convention to 
be held on October 12, 1973, at tbe Hotel Racquet Club, 
Isla Verde, Pu~rto Rico, to discuss w~ys of opposing co­
existence betwE'en tbe Uníted States and Cuba; th1s mee·ting 
was spoIÍsored }:.y tbe Comíte Conjunto de Organizaciones 
Cubanos Del Exilio En Puerto Rico (Joint Committee oí Cuban 
Exile Organizations in Puerto Rico) (CCOCEPR). 

CCOCEIR was formed in 1971, to p:'omote 
unity &mong and coordinate the activitles 
of various Cuban exile organizations 
in ~he San Juan, Puerto Rico, area. 
Tbe committee has a permanent secretary 
but 1.11 otber leaders are selected on 
a rotating basis from ~~ong the represn­
tatives of Cuban exile organizations in 
att?ndance at the CCOCEPR' s JJontbly 
meeting. 
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'en November 29, 1976; a review of. tbe records
 

of tbe Depart~ent of Motor Vehic1es(D~V), Santurce, Puerto
 
Rico, revealed the subject to have Puerto Rican license
 
number 390-708. The subject was born December 5, 1928,
 
in Havana, Cuba; he 1s a wh1te male. 5'8", 204 pounds, with
 
brown bair and brown eyes.
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A review of tbe San Juan Metropolitan area . 
telepbone directory revealed the subject's current residence 
to be 656 Corozal, Perez Morris, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, with 
telephone number 766-8910. 

. 
On November 29, 1976, a review of tbe records of 

Immigratlon and Naturalization Service (INS), Hato Rey,
Puerto Rico, revealed the subject to bave alien registration 
number A12-496-712. Tbe subject was born December 5, 1928, 
in Cuba; he entered tbe Un1~ed States at Miami, Florida, 
during November, 1961, 
of the Voited States. 
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TO DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 5/26/77 

nOM : SAC, HIAHI (2-513) (lue) 
xu IllFO~!IONCONTAIlfE!¡ 
Hl:RE!N 15 UI,:LA~SIFlEDItJBJJtCT: EXCEP'I )'if.F..Ri SHor:1IANTONIO POO BENCOHO, alea 
oTliERVi1SENEUTlW.ITY MATTERS-ClSBA (ANTl-CAS'l'RO) 

(00: SAN .JUAN) 

ae San Juan let aDd UIM dated 4/7/77. 

Canva88 of pertlnent H1aml aoureea lcnowledgeable
of Cuban antl-CASTRO aetlvltles and 1Ddlvlduals developed the 
followt.n¡ 1Dfonuatlon concemiD¡ the aubJee~, 1'00 8ENCQI)a 
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UNITED STATES DEPART~IENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL aUaEAU or INVESTJCATION 

I 
DiNctor� 

I ....,1,. ,..... R.I... 
Upited Slates Secret Service ••Ie .... 2-84 
Department oC tbe Treasury 
Wa.binpon. D. C. 20223 RE: ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 

Dear Sir: 

Tbe informalion furnished herewith concems an individual or orKanization believed 
to be covered by lbe agreemenl belween !he FBI and Secret Servíce concern'ing protective 
re.ponsibiliLies. and to faU within tbe eategor)' or eateeories ebecked. 

l. O� Tbreat. or actaons aeaánst persons protected by Seeret Service. 

2. O� Alotempts or lobreats loo redress grievances. 

I� 3. O Tbreatenine or abusá"e statement about U. S. or Coreíln oCCacial.� 

4.� O Participation in civil disturbances. anti-U. S. demon.teations or h08tile 
incidente against rore agn daplomatic establishments. 

1 5. O l1legal bombing. bomb-making or other terrorast activity. 

&' O� Defector from U. S. or indicates desire to defecto 

7.� CXI Potentially dangerous because oC uack¡;,ound. emotíonal inslabilily or 
activit)' in ¡roupa engaged in 6ctivities inimica) to U. S. 

Pbotograpb Ci has been turnished Denclo.ed o áa Rot avaHable. 

Very truly youra. 

Clarence \1. Kelley� 
Director� 

c:l -8 <.f- 33 

2-Bureau (2-2223)� -'~-,." 
1 • Spc('ial At:t.·nt in Charl:~ (Enc1osureh.H (1)� 

~ ". S. Sf.·crcL &-n'I<"'" San Juan� b.,7c;'"'f;;-:.t~u~~:f1(1) All 'NfORMATlON CONlA\NED 
"lb~7c, PEREIN lS Ui··!CL~3S'F1ED 

DATE_ 2j?/tr BYJll:.f.1rmk """ 
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UNITED STATES DEPART~IEXT Of JUSTjCE 

, IDENT/,l:L~ FEDERAL aVaEAV or INVESTICATION 

O" San Juan, Puerto Rico 
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:. 

AUG 8 &7 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 

I
­

\. 

This doc~ent contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBl. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to b~ distributed 

" outside your agency. " '"� 
' ~ - B~re~u (2-2223) _Ar¡r�

-M1~1 ~~tMU~ c;J -8 '1 - ~ c./
( - San Juan '(2-84) CiJssiVied by ~-

~_...- O~tlassi:Y Oi1: DAD. . 
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I..~.'-. . ~"'r D 
.. "-" 1 • 4 ti. ".~ 
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FEDERAL 8UREAU OF INVESTIGATlON 

oole 01 l'on.e'iplíon,_..;,9"",1..;;2;.:;2~/~7;,...7;....- __ 
1. 

A.~TO~HO POO BENCO~.IO voluntarily appeared at 
the Office of the rederal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), 
:Federal Duildin¡;, Hato Rey, Puerto Hico, and furnished 
the followinG information: 

POO advised that he is not a member of the 
Coordination of United Revolutionary Orbanizatíons (CORU) 
nor has ~e ever collected money or donated to this group. 
POO stat'ed tl1at be i5 a fonner member of the Ejercito de 
LiLeracion Cubano (Cuban Army of Liberation) (ELC) and 
a current member of the Comite Co~junto. POO stated that 
he has collected n~ney for these two eroups in the past 
and is currently col1ect1n~~ money for the COI':lite Conjunto 
to be used in 1:]al~inG ~ !lotíon pictUI''; depicting the 
supcriority of soviet military'~ight over that of tile 
uuited Sta1;es. 

POO adrai tted lmowing IG:{ACIO CASTRO MATOS \\'ho 
accordül~; 1;0 PúO, was collect in~~ J:lone~' clurin~ lJcced)er lJ7C. 
fuI' t.le defcnsc funu of ()l~L:1.a)O uuSCil in Vene~uela. POO 
G'ave lG.lACIO CASTl:.J money for JOSel I s defense fund uut 
denieJ that t~is wa5 a CúH~ sponsored collection effort. 

POO sta ted that he tioes not SUP1JOrt ant i-Castro 
terrorisl.l or ine,¿iscrülinate uorübings alld that such tact ícs 
only !linder the anti-Castro mover,¡ent and der;1uge i ts iraage. 
liowever.' be Oi)enly favors armed at tacks against Cuba by 
Cuban exiles but feels tilat these attacks should logically 
lle dir~cteu fror,J within Cuba. By way of 111ustration, POO 
hypothet1cally stated that if asked to donate $10,000.00 
to finance the assassinat ion of RICARDO ALARCO:~. Cuban 
AuLassador to th~ ~niteL. Nations, he would take out a bank 
loan for tbat ar.x:>unt and pay the money, however 1f he were 
askeu to dOllate $.50 tor an ant1-Castro attack against Viasa 
airlines in :'lirar.lar, Puerto Rico. to prote5t the 1r.lprisonment 
of OnLA:~w wSCu in Vene:t.uela. be would rcfuse. 

Puerto nico F.le fI SJ 2-S4 - 3 q _~ 

b~7(!", ~d¡ctole6 U/22/77 

AL' lN~n"'\t,H:I"'I('·' t\';"TI!I~'EOti L- ~,-,. l ·,lt. t ... 1 ••• 1.• 

lh •• do"._nt conlo..., n.ilh.r ,.eomm.ndoliOM no, concli.'t€'Of..te 1lB1: 'tI ",~". p'o.i.il~ QI:€fJ61 ond i. Ioe-.d liD yo,,' DlIeney . 
•• o"d Ita co.",," ore nol lo la. di.lritluled olll,ide YOII' b,,~\_11 \ " ..... ,. o., , .•• 1- I~ 

DAlE #'111~_ ... 8'{~/~1#-: _ 

•� 
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1~t:CORD or IUFORtMTlli:1 FUf!NISIlí..U OTp.En AClZtiCIES 

. .. NOV 301977Or.lly l:)' Tele;·hC>l'lf Wilflen r~Ii.I;••~r.:tÍóh'n _ 
lol. 11 l' 1 edlll!' 1 

Jurol 111::1 ion ¡'Il:WPIII ing: 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 

SJ 2-84 

r-, On . . II <'onlill"illl: tli·;<'II)~.lln.· wa.' ihit ¡¡¡tl·eI wilh 
..... - 'J .. l'.,1 

USSS 

1\!lIt:'WI ,,( i: •. ·¡"" di·,:-I'I',i:l.Ik:l: __ 

Re 111:l1 le s: 

2 - San Juan� 
(1 - 80-168)� 

b.. 7e , 
f h! I .. 
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OI"lC~ or D& DlallCTOa� , )"� ".." . 

VNITED STATES DEPARTMENT or JVSTICE� 

FEDERAL BVREAU O, INVESTIGATION� 

Director ....,1" 'leo........ 
Vnited St.ates Seeret Service 'u..... 2-84 
Department of the Treasury 
Waabin¡ton, O. C. 20223 RE: ANTONIO POO BENCauO 

Dear Sir: 

The informat.ion furnished herewith concernl an individual or organizat.ioD believed 
to be covered by the agreement. between lbe FB! and Secret Service concernio¡ protective 
reaponsibilit.ies, and t.o eaU within the category or eategorie. checked. 

l. O� Threats or actions a,ainsl person& protected by Secret Service. 

2. O� Attempts or threats to redres8 ¡riev!!nces. 

3. O� ThreateniDI or abusi"e at.atemcnt about U. S. or roreign ofn~¡aL 

4.� O Participation in civil disturbanees, anti-U. S. demonstrations or hostile 
incidents a¡ainst fore ign diplomatie establishments. 

5. O� 1Ilegal bombing, bomb-making or other terrorist activity. 
-...... 

6. O� o~rectCJr from U. S. or indicates desire to defecto 

7.� ex PotentiaUy dangerous because of background, emotional instability or 
.ctivil,)· in groups engagcd in actjvities inimical to U. S. 

Pbotoll'aph U has beeo turnished o enclosed O i. not avaHable. 

Very truly yours, 

Clarence M. Kelley 
. Director 

ALL 1 ~'~o,?~~r~Tlr"J. ••• .. r,nNTAINED.,.• \ l.. , ,... 

LJ E¡; =:-, '! I~ ! ','.' r' I \ :, -:'" ' ;-0J r D r. L_II. "" VI'J:J"v\J:r L.� ,. 

DAlE-2/-urr BY~l~~ 

2 - Bureau (2-2223)
1 - Speca.l Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s» (1) 
~, U. S. Secret. Service, San Juan . 
~........	 San Juan�_(1)

0-7,--, 
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l:l\ITED 5TATES DEI).~RTME~T OF JUSTJCE 

.. ,,__,., .J.~'-::' ~;I.~"" 1.1.' ~~FEDERAL BllREAU OF IXVESTICATIOJIi 
1[.1• ...'" . - .. - i i~San Juan, Puerto R1co , _'!:\ ' C" -..:~. ~ ...~.""'" 
1;~''':'-' -'" _.- C~IJ"~ 

~-!9- y"'" ... ~ d.,..' ".L .• ­

HOV 301977 ot~lSE 

ANTONIO POO BENCm~O 

Tb1s document conta1ns ne1tber recommendations nor conclus10DS 
ot tbe FBI. It 1s tbe property of:tbe FBI and 1s loaned to 
your &&ency; 1t &nd 1ts contents are not to be distr1buted 
outside your &&encyoo . &curee••hoae ldentltl••� 

",;.~ 5-Bureau (2-2223) 1 - Mlaml a."'S eoneealecl berein hav.� 
~ \l - USSS ~- San Jua.n furn1shed rel1able lnfor 

~~~.!. b ,"'~ . (2-8,4.>", _" .:~\;l\)n in the paat .xo.p-.._ '1 ~ . _ 'I~3re ctho~''I't~;(l note4. 
'~....,.,. 
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On September 20, 1977, the subject was 1nterv1ewed 
by a Spec1al Agent of the Federal Bureau of Invest1gat1on 
(FBI) and fur~1sbed tbe following informat10n: 

Poo adv1sedthat be 1s not a memher of CORU Dor 
bas he ever collected money or donated to this group. Poo 
stated that be 1s a former member of the ELC and a current 
member of tbe COOCEPR. Poo stated that be has collected 
money for tbese two groups in the past and 1s currently 
collecting money for tbe CCOCEPR to be used 1n mak1ng a 
mot10n p1cture depict1ng tbe superior1ty of sov1et m1l1tary 
over tbat of tbe United States. 

Poo admitted knowing Ignac10 Castro Matos; .ho, 
accordlng to Poo, was collecting money dur1ng December, 
1976 for tbe defense fund of Orlando Bosch 1n Venezuela. 
Poo ¡ave Ignacio Castro money for Bosch's defense fund but 
den1ed that tb1s was a CORU sponsored collect10n effort. 

l"'f""I·'~-2 ~ -, ,~. 
-l. l l· ,. '-. 
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ANTONIO POO BENCOHO 

Poo stated tbat be does not support anti-Castro 
terrorism or indiscriminate bombings and that such tactics 
on1y binder the anti-Castro movement and damage its image.
Bowever, he open1y favored armed attacks against Cuba by
Cuban exi1es but fee1s that these attacks shou1d 10gica11y 
be directed from within Cuba. By way of i11ustration, Poo 
bypothetically stated tbat if asked to donate $10,000 to 
finance the assassination of Ricardo AIarcon, Cuban Ambassador 
to the United Nations, he would take out a bank loan for that 
amount and pay the money, however if be were asked to donate 
$.50 for an anti-Castro attack against Viasa Airlines 
(Venezuelan Airlines) in Miramar, Puerto Rico, 'to protest
tbe imprisonment of Orlando Bosch in Venezuela, be would 
refuse. 

• : , .' '''''''. A • ,. -, • ,'. : ' 1 1 '1l"·"'·X
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NOV 3 O1977 

DIRECTOR, FUI (2-2223) 

Re ~an Juan.1etter and LP.~~ to tbe Bureau, 
8/8/77. 

~nclosed for the Dureau are flve copies and 
tor l!lar.tl one eopy of an W~ dated and eaptloned as above. 
One coPY of tbe Lnl! 18 belng dlssemlnated 10ea117 to the 
V.S. Secret Servlee. . " 

" , I 
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SAN JUAll 

AT SA~ ..lUAN, Plll:RTO RICO • 

. 1fl11� 
aet1v1t1es� 

2 - Dureau (F.ne. 5) ,,;,//$"'" 
1 - lflat:'l (Ene. 1) GtJ.~;:~ by2:r~~<l'- Sao Juan�

Declas~¡¡y C1t: OAOO�--b I 7e, 
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RECORD Of INfORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES 

AUG S 1Il7 _ By Telcphon. Writtcn Communicotion __o _ 

dote data 

Jnftilmot!on concernin~: ......� 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO� 

ln!ormatíen lurnished bom Fije, Serial, and POQe Number: 

_______eSJ 2-84 in LHM dated� 

InformoUen furnlshed wos o1;,toined:�

• o duriflQ cou:se 01 Burc;:,u investi<;¡ation 

[i] tram inlorn ants 

o horro compbinonts or other sources 

lnforrr.ction furnis~ed lo:� 

USSS� 

1. _ 

Remo,k i; 

2-SAll Juan 
(1 - 807'168) 

An LHM rec¡ardinc¡ the current activities of ANTONIO 1>00 BENCOMO. 

ALL IN~ORMATION CONTAINED 
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED 
DATE42/iL- BYIF {(?¡/~ 02 ·8Y-&,2,tJ-/ 
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Memorandum� 
1'0 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

I 
MI 

- SAC, SAN JUAN (2-63) (P) ., DATE: 2/15/78 

b1,. .xu..lN'FOK:.~ATION C01'¡-rAWEl; 

S ~ V' HEREIN 15 UNCL.\~'::;!FlI.D 

E.XCE?T \,;HEP.E So~'':ll 

OIHER"ISE 
COOROINACION DE ORGANIZACIONES REVOLUCIONARIAS UNIDAS 
(COOROINATION OF UNITED REVOLUTIONARY ORGANIZATIONS) 
(CORU) 

NM - CUBA 

s -
IJ., 7e., 

1<~.b- J 
'.b ,7, 

11.1 u.s. S1I11in¿s BlmJs 'l..tglllilrl7 .n Ibe PlI)rlll SlIlIin¿s P¡IIn 
MI"'" 
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IECORD OF INFORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES 

.11., _-:-:~ , ., T.f.phl•• -:---:-:---:-__ Wrln,a Clmmun'clt'" MAR 2O1978 
.....) . .z'. Ccia&e) Cde&e) 

Wormation concerniD¡: 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 

Information fuiniahed f'rom File. Serial, and Pa¡e Number: SJ 2-84 

o On __~~ ~.continuin¡ disc::losure was initiated with 
w..) 

_______-:-_--:- and will be maintained until tbe con­
(apocy) : 
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UNI'tED STATES DEPABTMENT OF JVSTICE 
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,..DEaAL al1aEAV OF INYESTIGATION 

MAt\ ~ u 1978 
. • 

.' Director' ....,1,# P..... LI.... 

l' 

UDited Statea Secret Se"ic.� ,.......� 
Departan.nl of tbe Treasury� 
WaahiD¡toD. D. C. 2Q223 RE:� A.:.TO:UO POO Dl;!ICO':O 

. De. Sir:.. 
Tlae iDf'ormation furnished herewitb concems an individual or organization believed 

- • _. _ &o be covered by lhe agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concernio¡ protective 
..apoDsibUities. and 10 faU within the category or catecories checked. 

1. O� Tbreata or adions acamat persons.protected by Secret Service. 

2. O� At&elllpta or 1hreata to redresli ¡devanees. 

al 
.; . .- 8.� O Threateninc or abusive atatement about U. S. or forei¡ü úificw• 

4. O Participation in civil disturbances. anti-U. S. demonstrations or hostile.. ÍDcident. alainat foreiln diplomatic establisbments . 

-' l. O� Illelal bombinl. bomb-making or 9ther terrorist activity. --1 .6. O� Defector from U. S. or indicates desire to defectoq 7.� C;J Potentially dangerous because of background. emotional instability or 
activity iD ¡roupa engaled in activities inimical to U. S. 

~o:r 

Pbo&ograpb C3J has been lurniahed o eDcloaed O is not avaHable. 

V_y truly youra. 
_.- •� - .-- ••• ---- - ••-_.- ._ ... 0' ••• • __ 

------_._- .. _--� . - --_._-. 
__ .__ ..W111 iam H. Webster 

0 irector 
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VNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUJlEAU OF INVESTJCATION 
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Iu.N.. 

MAR 301978 • 
ANTONIO POO BENCOUO 
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~~ e o N F I~ TIA L 

- ~l:S:i1!d-b; ~~--
Exempt from GDS, ~~gOry 2 

Date of DeelaSSifica¡ro~, Indefinite .. 

Th1s document eontains neither recommendat10ns nor eonelusions 
of the FaI. It ls the property of the FB! and 1s loaned to 
Jour &geney; it and its eontents are not to be distributed 
outside your &geney. 

Sourees wbose 1dentit1es are eoncealed berein have furnished 
reliable information in the past except wbere otberwise noted. 

,#S¡/~
5- Bureau 
1- Miami Ckls~':;eJ b¡ Íf:1fi!1..L..~ 
1- USSS, 5J O:r.lél~¡:Y ctr.···Ó~

<!:.> San Juan (2-84) 
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SAC, SAN JUAN (2-84) (P)� 

ANTONIO POO BENC01fO¡ 
HU-CUBA (ANTI-cA8TBO)
(OO:&T) K!I.J IliPOft.tATION CcmTAIltED 

..- , .. H~EIN IS U~i~r...~:r.:IlW 
~. ',," ¡'~CUt rr~ StiUiQIDIREC'1't:1a, FBI (2-2223) 

IJ1'HlRtvISI 
. . .,... .... ~. . ,":' .. 

~.•" .. v .. -.r' 
Be San Juan lettar ud LID( 

; 

to tha l'ureau, 11/30/77. 
. \ : .' .. . ~ " 

Eoclos.cl lor tbe Dureau'are 'Iva coplea, anel lor 
. Klaml ODa coP~. 01 &D IBM datad ud captloaeel as above• 

-..,.- . .~ ~. 

ODe coPJ ot tba IBM 18 beloe dlssemloatecl locall~ 
to the D. 8. 8ecret 8e"I08. 

' . 

. ..... 
'-; 

: '. 'b,'J 

~?/rrLEAD8: 
CLtssltied br.,f'!r~~ 

BANJ'UAR Dec:Ia$$llJ ~ OADR . 
to determino subjeet'• 

. ", 

2- Buroau (_cla. 6) 
~ 111..1 (ellcl. ~) CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL 
~8&D .rUaD I.TTACHED , / . '_":'. :J.--S' C/- .:)-7 
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IICORD O, (.FoaMATao .. 'FURNISHED OTHER AGEICIEI 

.'•� .. 

. Irlll, _~':--~_..., t; T.'ephon. -:--:-:---::__ "In•• Commulicati•• 7.../~2~7.../~7.,;¡8....._ ....). .¡.......� CMIe.� 

lDlor.atioa concemiD¡: 

. ... .'ANTOÑIO POO BENCOMO • 
. ·NM..;CUBA (ANTI-CASTRO) 

.lntormaUoD rui'Dished from File, Serial, aNl Pace NWDber:� 

O OD _~~ a,continuinl diaclosure wa. iniUated witb o'�
CdaI.e) . _______~-_:_-------.Ddwill be maintaiDed uDtil tbe coa­

•� (apDC)') 

CIUlioD oC the investi¡atioD. 

[iJlrolD informante 

CJ frolD complainaota or otber '.ourc•• 

1DformatioD (urDished to: 

U.S, Becret Service 
.., . 

Number oC ¡telDs disseminated: J - LHM 
, '. 

'. 

• 
• 

... 
•• 

, ..-... ... • • 
• .'2 - San Juan 

•� l. - ,53 2-84 
.1 - '~O-168 .. •.. . 

SAO 
(2)� b" 7e,

" Spec¡al Aceat 



1'0-876 (&e......7.) 

Director 1ft R.pl" '1.... R.f., .. 
United States Secret Service fU..... SJ 2-8. 
Department of die Treasury 
Washington, D. C. 20223 RE: ANTOlUO POO BENCOlIO 

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual or organization believed 
lo be covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning protective 
responsibilities, and to faU witbin the category or categories checked. 

l. O� Threats oro .ctions .gainst persons protected by Secret Service. 

2. O� Attempts or threats to redress grievances. 

3. O� Tbreatening or abusive stateOient about lJ. S. or foreign officiaL 

4.� O P.rticipation in civil disturbances, .nti-U. S. demon",trativllb or b08til~ 

incidents .gainst foreign diplomatic establishments. 

5. O� Illegal bombing, bomb-making or other terrorist activity. 

6. O� Defector from U. S. or ¡ndicates de~ire to defecto 

7.� ¡¡J PotentialJy dangerous because of background, emotional instability 01' 

.ctivit)· in groups engaged in .ctivities inimical to U. S. 

Pbotograph O hos been furnished Oenclosed o is not avaHable. 

Director 
Federal &reau of InvestiptioD 

ALL INFORMATIDN CONTAINEO" 
: ~ '.~,#!~'...... 

'. I • 'HEREINtS ~;~\¡CLr',3SIFIED
 
D~TE ~j1r BY :/lt4fl'?4.­

2 - Bureau 
1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s» 

U. S. Secret Service� 
1 - San Juan (2-84)�

Encl08ure(s) 

~ b:re.­
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UNITJ::D STATES DEP.\RTMENT OF JUSTICE� 

FEDERAL BVREAU OF INVESTJGATION� 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 
. Ju1y 27, 1978 

ANTONIO POO BENCÓMO 

~')/Ir 00 . 
C~ssifleQ b)' ~LIIg./"¿ ..' 
~classify o,,: 0ADd" ClaIlWed '~ 

. . Üempl froro eD . at~" 2 
-----------------------~---------------.Me~mA Q~Drn~ff¡~'n~~~t.----. -­ ..... ~--

Tbis document contains neither recomrnendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It 1s the property of the FBI and .is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be 'distributed 
outside your agency. 

.i • . .. 
Sources whose 1dentities are concealed herein 

~ 

have furnished 
re11able information in the past except wh~re ~therwise noted . 

.... :.. 
5 - ~ureau 
1 - M1ami 
Á. - U.S. Secret Service 

~-~~ ~- San Juan 
~/~"'#r.......~
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_ BAC, SAN JUAN (2-84) (P) 

XL:" mFO~.:t·.EO~ CD:lTAIlfEDANTONIO POO BENCOWO; 
H~\EIN 15 \.!l~CLA~SlFJ."EI)HU-CUBA (ANTI-CASTRO) 
El.CE?T WHERE SHOWliI.00 : 8J 

I 
oIHERW1SE ~ .. 

DIRECTOR, lBI (2-2223) 
.' 

Re San Juan letter aud LHU 'o the Bureaú 3/30/78. 

EDc10sed tor ~he Bureau are tive copies aDd tor . 
Mlaml one COP7 ot &D UIM dated .ud captloDed &8 aboye. 

ODe COP7 ot tbe LBY 18 belng dlssemluated loca1l7� 
to tbe U.S. Secret Servlce.� 

SAN JUAN DIVISION 

. AT SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO 

.111 
.ctlvtttes 

ClassiHed byz.~Wm'­
Dadassify oa: 

~'f"t}f':NTlI~C MATEltrAL ...: •.2 - Bureau (Enc. &) . A""el!ff1 - Miaml (Eoe. 1) (loto)
@- San Juan' .tJ -& '1- (p -s' 

'l'b,7v 

",(\r ~··.'1\r.'~
v~:~t. 1._ 

..:~¡ 
, 
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t:~lT['D STATES GO\·f.k!\~1E~-r 

Men1,oralZduJn� 
TO� SAC, SAN JUAN (2-63) DATE: 8/15/78 

FROM� SA 

SUBJECT:� CORU;� 
NM - CURA (ANTI-CASTRO)� 

HE'~l:I!: 15 Ll;::r.... ~.:::.FlED 

.E1.CE:-X li1i~ SnuWl\ 
OtHER1iISE 

I 

4-~S3nJllan� 
e)�

1- 2-(3)� 
(1- 2-109)� 
~2-84) 

CI,a~' jfj(·d h~' -<fj~<_ ~ -¿; ey~ ~r:. 
r.:u mpl 'mm r.DS, !(' , .' -B¿-•.---,--~ 
Dalt- o. Dt·tlil~~irÍt.. .. -'Ffn~~ ::~:: ::;~ _ ,.... '.'" . -----­I-� ' 

~ . ...... ~ . 1"·-,l, .,:', ¡ . t~i8 h r7~ 
..,. -"'...... ... ..:...'f····c ••. liJ~"'.1 I e,u,,·;'·· :'IAL� i ·-·-l 

'o ••',� 

... -, • l ~ .~	 -_.._----_.- ­

B;¡)' V.S. SJI¡':gs E;,l1ds Rigu/ür/) ",! rht P...;roii Sal'¡t;gs P/a" 
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FEDERAL IUREAU Of INVESTIGArlOH 

001. o'lran~r¡plioft lO/26/78 
1 

AJt'l'OJlIO POO, 856 Coroza1, Urbao1zat1oD Perez 1101'1'18, 
Bato Be" Puerto .1co, telephoDe Duaber 751-9497, _a. 1Dter­
.1e_e4 at 'he olllee 01 the ~ederal Bur.au ot IDye.tlgatloD 
(lBl), Federal BulldlD" Bato .81, aDd turDlahed the tollo.­
iDe lDlor.atloD: 

POO atated that he could prov1de DO addltloDa1 
lDIoraatloD cODCerDIDC the t.o receDt OaeCa 88veD boablDca 
lD SaD JuaD other tbaD _hat he bad beard OD tbe radio. POO 
Doted tbat o.ela 8eveD la a claDdestlDe, aDtl-C..tro terrorlat 
IrouPi ho••ver, la h1a oplaloD, a 1elt-_1De CoaauDlat Iroup 
could baye beea r••poDSlble tor tbe boablDca becau. Publlab 
.ecorda 88rvlce, lacorporated (Iac.), ODe 01 tbe .atabllab­
"Dta b1t bJ o.ela 8eveD, _ae o_Ded bJ &D aDtl-C..tro CubaD 
exlle. 

POO atated tbat Publlab Record. 8ervlce, lac. bad 
arraDced lor tbe telecast OD TeleauDdo, CbaDDel 2, SaD JuaD,J� 01 a 111. produced ID Cuba. POO aet _ltb IlAl«>LO URQUIZA, 
CbaDDel 2 .secutlve aDd te18vls10D pereoDallt" coacerDl.. 
tb18 tila. PDO, _bo la • trleDd 01 URQUIZA, crltlclzed 
CbaDDel 2'e dec1810D to telecast a eoaauD18t productloD; 
50.ever, .URQUIZA CODvlaced POO that be ....roDe about tbla 
tilia. ,.be 11111 ... a aUBlca1 productloD, perloraed at tbe 
Dllbtclub "rroplcaDa,- aDd bad DOtblDC to do .ltb polltlca. 
la addlt1oa, UlQUIZA had helped arraDI. for JAlO. BAlQUII, • 
..11 kDO.D aDtl-C..tro actlvlat, to critlc¡ue aDd CoaaeDt OD 
botb tbe tlla a.d the Castro rellae .....d1.tel, precediDC tbe 
telec..'. J100 DOted, bo.ever, tbat due to 1DterDal pollc, 
at CbaDDel 2 th18 CO".Dtal'7 .a. DOt prepared, aDd as a COD­
aequeDCe, the telecaat ot tb1a t1l1a ... caacelled. 

POO atated tbat OD OCtober 1, 1978, be .a. at tbe 
CUbaD Soclal Club, Ca.a Cuba, aDd apoke _ltb 8BCUJIDUI) CARREIll. 
c'lIl1a. told IIQO tbet lIlA. C'lIX110 iD 88ft hleD, ~-glf-1ZJ 

18/17/71 al� File • 17. .33"'8 ••,.. Pu ,o ."00 
10/18/78 

AlL (~l:-~-:r'~-:' ¡'1 r'.-n-r':llr•,. ,... . ..':; l ..rJJ- , \ 
lhil do'...... COfttol... ".ith.r r.,om",.ftClallanl nor condUIlO"I r'-..&t. ·11 la."". ,ro,",rl, 4»' lhe F'J 2nd Ii ~ .. ,_, •••M,·.,.=1.:.;".• ¡-:O:' ".':,\� • 
" ond lit CO....llt. ora nol 10 b. dillrlbuled ouII¡d. 'ou, ag."',· 1\ ...1,":.;. ..... "J~ • .. ':'" l' ~":'iJ 

DATE_1"'lÑL- BY'J4fI~~' 
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S.1 174-833� 
I-
probablJ be arrlvlDI at Casa Cuba betweea 4 p ••• aad I p ••• 
CARRERA dld DOt .eatloa tbat CASTRO bad beea acco.paaled 
br IIBCTOll CABRERA. POO Doted tbat be doe. DOt kao. a lIBCTOa 
CABRERA. CAlRBRA dld DOt aeat10D to POO tbe reasoa for 
CASTRO'. Y181t to Saa Juaa. POO dld Dot aeet .1tb eltber 
PRAHI CASTRO or lBINOL BODiIGUIZ the _eekeDd of Septe.ber SO ­
OCtober 1, 1978. POO _tated he has aot aeea UIR:>L BODRIGUIZ 
for alaost three ~Dth•• 

.'. 
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1'1>0876 (K.v. 6-115-78) 

NOVEH8l::R 28, 1978 

Director� In R.pl" Pi.... R.f., te 

United States Secret Service Fil. No. 2-8" 
Department oC the Treasury 
Washington, D. C. 20223 RE: ANTONIO POO BF~roKO 

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual or organization belíeved 
to be covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret S ervice concerning protective 
responsibilities, and to (aH within the eategory or eategories eheeked. 

}. O� Tbreats or actions against persons protected by Secret Service. 

2. O� Attempts or threats to redress grievances. 

3. O� Threatening or abusive statement about U. S. or foreign official. 

4.� O Participation iJ;¡.civiL~¡;Wanceslanti-U. S. demonstrations or hostile 
incidents against tUI:~Ii'"ñdiplomatic establishments. • 

I•

5. O Illegal bombing, bomb-making or other terrorist activíty.� 

_ ,.8__ r;::U"{eC1oJ fI;QID¡....~..~;¡"'1lM:.Q. ~ .4&t4l~ . . "'.=� 

7.� [Xl Potentially dangerous because of background. emotiooal instability or 
aet.ivity in groups engaged in activities inimical 10 U. S. 

\. 
'"J...

Photograpb O has been Curnisbed o enclosed O is nol. available. 

Director 
Federal Bureau of lnvestigation 

CONFIDEI'1T~M.'.TERIAL ATIACHED. 

~-d'-!-7y('.:.. --=� _. ----­

¡~l~I~L".~~_ 
2- Bureau (2-2223) 

1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s)) .� h·7c:., 
_ U. S. Secret Service, San Juan� 

<t:'1~ San Juan (2-84) , .� 
'Eirclosure(s) (l) ALL \NfORMr\T\ON CONTAtNED� 

Ur'RC'"' l·... p ..... ". "'C"-'ED� . L, d l', 1.,) l!. {, .:. ", ~..J: r� 
.. DATEJ,-/-iJf-Í_BY_jfll~l-~
 .... /DO,I 

'J"\ /Ir .. 
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In Reply. Pl.-1III' .. 
FiJeN-. 

November 28, 1978 

San Juan, Puerto R1co 

. FEDERAL BVREAU OF JNVESTJGATION 

1:l\'ITED 5TATES DEI'.-\RT)IEXT Of J1'5TICE 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 

-""'" ". 

, . 

:·."~~,,L:,;~: :.....~ ,," '.­
. .~ 

··~~.;·T~2¡;~;~~·.~.: ..~~>;;, ... 

Tbis document contains neitber recommendations nor concluslons 
of tbe FBI. It 1s tbe property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; 1t and its contents are not to be distributed 
outsi~e your agency .. 
Sources whose 1dentities are concealed berein bave furnished~ .._"'~ 

reliable in~ormation in tbe past except where otqerwise noted. 

5- Bureau (2-~223)~ 1- ~1am1 

1- USSS. San Juan 
- 'an J n (2-84) .. 

P,7(., 

.... . .. 

http:�.�.....�


-".; . 

~i-~:"~~~~'~·~~'~~~~~;~:.~'~:"~~;'~~'~<~.I;:.·:· :~:~: ~ ·.f~;·{~..·~ ~'~': ...~~. .~. ­

• ( ti-'� 
A.t.JTON 1O POO BENCOMO 

..• 

On October 6, 1978, two hlgh order explosive dev1ces 
exploded at the Girasol Travel Agency, Rl0 Piedras, Puerto Rlco, 
and Pub11sh Records Service, Inc., Hato Rey, Puerto R1co. 
WKAQ El Mundo radio statlon, San Juan, received a "call fram 
"Omega Seve lt taklng credit for these bomblngs. Ome a Seven 
1s a s ti- astro rou CORU. 

2� 

'. : ". -, ..' . r r·~~
. . . ~ 

. ., 
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,-1>, l' ' ..~ ....... _o.. ~&'...':� 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 

Qn October 10, 1978, Antonio Poo was interviewed by 
a Speeial Agent of the Federal Bureau oi Investigation (FBI) 
eoncerning the above two bombings and furnished the follo.1n& 
information: 

Poo stated that he could provide no addit10na1 
information concerning the two recent Omega Seven bombings 
in San Juan other than what he had heard on the radio. Poo 
noted that omega Seven is a clandestine, anti-Castro terrorist 
group¡ however, in his opinion, a left-wing Communist group 
eould have been responsible for the bombings because Publi$b 
Reeords Serviee, Incorporated, one of the establishments 'tiit 
by Omega Seven, was owned by an anti-Castro Cuban exile. 

Poo stated that Publisb Recdrds Service, Ine. bad 
arranged for the teleeast on Telemundo, Channel 2, San Juan, . 
of a film produced in Cuba. Poo met with Manolo Urquiza,
Channel 2 exeeutive and te1evis~on persona1ity, coneerning
this film. Poo, who is a friend of Urquiza, criticized' 
Cb~nnel 2's decision to telecast a Communist production; 
however, Urquiza convinced Poo that he was wrong about this 
film. The film was a musical production, performed at the 
nightelub "Tropieána" and had nothing to do with ·politics. 
In additiod, Urquiza had helped arrange for Rarnon Barquin, 
a we11 known anti-Castro activist, to critique and comment on 
botb the film and the Castro regime immediate1y preceding the 
telecast. Poo nbted, however, tbat due to internal poliey 
at Cbannel 2 this eommentary was not prepared, and as a 
eonsequenee, the telecast of tbis film was eancel1ed. 

~oo stated that on Oetober 1, 1978, he was at the 
Cuban Social Club, Casa Cuba, and spoke with Secundino Carrera. 
Carrera told Poo tbat Frank Castro was in San Juan, and would 
probably be arriving at Casa Cuba between 4 PM and 6 PM. 
Carrera did not mention tbat Castro had been accompanied by 
Hector Cabrera. Poo noted that he does not know a Hector 
Cabrera. : Carrera did not mention to Poo the reason for 
Castro's visit to San Juan. Poo did not meet with eitber 
Frank Castro or Reinol Rodriguez the weekend of September 30­
October 2, 1978. Poo stated he has not seen Reino1 Rodriguez 
for almost ~hree months. 

3� 
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San-Juan, Puerto Rlco 
Uarch 22, 1979 

ANTONIO POO DENCOUO 
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Exempt froo GDS, Cate ory 2 

'-. .-.-..,. Date ot Deela~s1f1cati n 3122/09 

- - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ­
This document eontains neither reeommendations nor conclusions 
of the FUI. .lt ls tlle propcrty of the FUI and ls loaned to 
your agency; lt and its contents are not to be d1str1buted 
outs1de your agency. 

-, .. tJl., <¡1 
Sources whose ldentities are concealed herein have furnlshed 
re11able lnformat1on in tlle past except where.. otbe ,. oted! /;' k 
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SAC~ SAN ~ (2-84)(é) 

ANTONIO POO BENCOMO; 
NM-CUBA (ANTI-CASTRO) 
00:8J ' 

DIRECTOR, FBl (2-2223) 
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, " 
Re san Juan letter and LBM to tbe Bureau" 3/22/79. 

Sources tamil1ar with anti-C8stro actlvltles iD 
tbe san Juan area bave lndlcated. that ANTONIO POO BENCOMO 
continues to be active ln antl-C8stro actlvltles¡ however, 
POO ls no longer closely assoclated wlth terrorlst operationa
and has limlted access to ldentltled extremlsta wlthin Puerto 
Rlco. At thls time ~rther tnvestigatlon ot POO does not 
appear warrañtilr~t8~se18theretore belng plaeed in. 
closed statua.-
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